Wireless Keyboard / #5828
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Your package includes: System Requirements
a. KW100 Keyboard Windows 10 or above / Chrome 0S / mac0S /i0S / iPad 0S
b. 2 x AAA batteries (stored inside the keyboard) Operating Temperature

c. Quick Start Guide 0~40°C
d. Warranty Card Storage Temperature
Dimensions -40 ~ 60°C
282mm (L) x 130mm (W) x 18.4mm (H)
Weight UKCA RF Output table
374.8g (with battery) (The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017)
Rating Frequency Band: 2402~2480 MHz
3V/10mA Maximum output power(EIRP): 4.01 dbm
Hardware Version CE RED RF Output table (Directive 2014/53/EU)
V1.0 Frequency Band: 2402~2480 MHz
Software Version Maximum output power(EIRP): 4.01 dbm
NA
Operation Distance
10m
Getting started

Mac layout
Low Battery Indicator/

Keyboard Hotkeys Connection Channel Indicator

Windows/ Chrome layout

Bluetooth Channel

on

Adjustable Kickstand

. Pull out the insulating sheet inside the battery slot and slide the power switch to ON.

. Press <Fn+1> for over three seconds.

. The LED indicator will start flashing quickly when successfully enter pairing mode.

. On Windows, right-click the Bluetooth icon on the right of the task bar (or double-click the Bluetooth icon in the Control Panel), then
click Add a device > ASUS KW100 > Enter the passcode showed on screen and press ENTER > Finish.

5. When success_full\[/ connected, the indicator will stay on for a few seconds then go off. Once the keyboard is paired with your device,
it will automatically connect to your device the next'time you turn it on.

BwWN =

NOTE: You can check the battery percentage by going to the Bluetooth setting panel and checking on the connected device(s).

CAUTION: RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE. DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO
THE INSTRUCTIONS.

Keyboard hotkeys

<Fn+Esc>: Enable/Disable Fn Hotkeys <Fn+F6>: Previous Track

<Fn+F1>: Mute <Fn+F7>: Play / Pause
<Fn+F2>: Volume Down <Fn+F8>: Next Track
<Fn+F3>: Volume Up <Fn+F9>: Back
<Fn+F4>: App Switch (Windows, Chrome 0S) / <Fn+F10> : Forward

Launchpad (Mac0S, iOS, iPadOS)

: Search (Windows, Chrome 0S) /
Spotlight (Mac0S, i0S, iPad0S)

<Fn+F11>: Windows/ Chrome layout

<Fn+F5> <Fn+F12>: Mac0S/ i0S/ iPadOS layout

NOTE:
« User experience may vary depending on the operating system. Some functions only work with Windows system.
+ Press <Fn+F11> or <Fn+F12> to change your keyboard input to the corresponding operating system to fully enjoy the functions.

+ Visit https://support.microsoft.com/ for Copilot updates.

Pair to a second device

You keyboard can be paired with up to three different devices. Once set up, you may quickly change the channel by pressing <Fn +
1/2/3>.

1. Select the channel you want and press <Fn + 1/2/3> for over three seconds to start pairing. The indicator will start blinking rapidly.
2. Enter the passcode showed on screen and press <Enter>. The indicator will stay on for a few seconds then go off.

Mode LED Status

Pairing Rapid blinking
Solid light
Slowly pulsing red when typing

Successfully paired
Low battery (under

20%
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Contenuto della confezione:

a. Tastiera KW100

b. 2xbatterie AAA (allinterno della tastiera)
c. Guida rapida

d. Certificato di garanzia

Dimensioni

282mm (L) x 130mm (P) x 18.4mm (A)
Peso

374.89 (senza batteria)

Specifiche

3V/10mA

Versione hardware

V1.0

Versione software

NA

Distanza operativa

10m

Requisiti di sistema

Windows 10 o versioni successive / Chrome 0S / mac0S / i0S
/iPad 0S

Temperatura di esercizio

0~40°C

Temperatura di non utilizzo

-40 ~ 60°C

Tabella di uscita RF CE RED (Direttiva 2014/53/UE)
Banda di frequenza: 2402~2480 MHz
Potenza massima in uscita (EIRP): 4.01 dbm

Per iniziare

1. Estrarre lo strato isolante allinterno dello slot della batteria e
far scorrere l'interruttore di alimentazione su ON.

. Premere <Fn+1> per oltre tre secondi.

3. Lindicatore LED inizia a Iampeggia(e rapidamente quando si

accede correttamente alla modalita di associazione.

. In Windows cliccate con il tasto destro sull'icona Bluetooth
nella parte destra della barra delle applicazioni (o fate
doppio click sull'icona Bluetooth nel Pannello di controllo)
con un mouse collegato al PC, quindi fare clic su Aggiungi
dispositivo > ASUS 00 > Immetti passcode visualizzato
sullo schermo e premere INVIO > Fine.

. Una volta effettuata la connessione corretta, lindicatore
rimane acceso per alcuni secondi e poi si spegne. Una
volta associata la tastiera al dispositivo, si connette
automgticamente al dispositivo la prossima volta che si
accende.

NOTA: E possibile controllare la percentuale della batteria
accedendo al pannello delle impostazioni Bluetooth e
controllando i dispositivi collegati.

Contenu de la boite :
a. Clavier KW100
b. 2 xPiles AAA (stockées a l'intérieur du clavier)
c. Guide de démarrage rapide
d. Carte de garantie
Dimensions
282 mm (L) x 130 mm (I) x 18,4 mm (H)
Poids
374,8 g (avec batterie)
Tension nominale
3V/10mA
Version du matériel
V1.0
Version du logiciel
N/D

Distance de fonctionnement

10m

Configuration requise

Windows 10 ou ultérieur / ChromeOS / macOS / i0S / iPad0S
Température de fonctionnement

0~40°C

Température de stockage

-40 ~ 60°C

Eﬁl;leau de sortie de fréquence radio RED (Directive 2014/53/

Bande de fréquence: 2402~2480 MHz
Puissance de sortie maximale (PL.R.E): 4.01 dbm

Prise en main

1. Retirez la feuille isolante du compartiment a piles et faites
glisser linterrupteur d'alimentation sur "ON" (Activé).

2. Appuyez sur <Fn + 1> pendant plus de trois secondes.

3. Levoyant LED commence a clignoter rapidement lorsque

vous passer en mode appairage.

Sous Windows, faites un clic droit sur l'icéne Bluetooth situé

dans la partie droite de la barre des taches (ou double-cliquez

sur l'icone Bluetooth du panneau de configuration), puis

cliquez sur Ajouter un périphérique > ASUS KW100 > Saisir

le code d'acces affiche a I'ecran et appuyez sur ENTREE >

Terminé.

5. Une fois la connexion établie, le voyant lumineux reste allumé

pendant quelques secondes puis s éteint. Une fois le clavier
appairé a votre appareil, il s'y connectera automatiquement la

prochaine fois que vous l'allumerez.

4,

REMARQUE : Vous pouvez consulter le pourcentage de batterie
en accédant au panneau de configuration Bluetooth et en
vérifiant les appareils connectés.

ATTENZIONE: Rischio di esplosione se la batteria & sostituita
con una di un altro tipo non compatibile. Smaltite le batterie
usate attenendovi alle istruzioni fornite dal produttore.

sti di scelta rapida della tastiera

<Fn+Esc>: Attivare/Disattivare i tasti di scelta rapida Fn
<Fn+F1>: Disattiva audio

<Fn+F2>: Volume git

<Fn+F3>: Volume su

<Fn+F4>: Commutazione app (sistema operativo Windows,
Chrome) / Launchpad (MacOS, i0S, iPad0S)

Cerca (sistema og)erativo Windows, Chrome) /
Riflettore (Mac0S, i0S, iPadOS)

<Fn+F6>: Traccia precedente
<Fn+F7>: Riproduzione/Pausa
<Fn+F8>: Traccia successiva
<Fn+F9>: Indietro

<Fn+F10>: Avanti

<Fn+F11> : Layout Windows/Chrome
<Fn+F12>: Layout Mac0S/i0S/iPad0S

<Fn+F5>:

NOTA:

+ Lesperienza dell'utente potrebbe variare a seconda del
sistema operativo. Alcune funzioni sono disponibili
esclusivamente con il sistema Windows.

+ Premere <Fn+F11> o <Fn+F12> per modificare I'input da

tastiera nel sistema operativo corrispondente per usufruire
appieno delle funzioni.

Associa a un secondo dispositivo

La tastiera puo essere associare a un massimo di tre dispositivi
diversi. Una volta configurato, & possibile cambiare rapidamente
canale premendo <Fn+1/2/3>.

1. Selezionare il canale desiderato e premere <Fn +1/2/3> per
oltre tre secondi per avviare I'associazione. Lindicatore inizia
alampeggiare rapidamente.

. Immettere il passcode visualizzato sullo schermo e premere
<Invio>. Lindicatore rimane acceso per alcuni secondi e poi si
spegne.

Mod Stato del LED
Associazione Lampeggio rapido
Associazione riuscita Luce fissa

Batteria quasi scarica
(meno del 20%)

Lampeggiante lentamente in
rosso durante la digitazione

ATTENTION : RISQUE D'EXPLOSION SI LA PILE N'EST PAS
CORRECTEMENT REMPLACEE. JETEZ LES PILES USAGEES
CONFORMEMENT AUX INSTRUCTIONS DU FABRICANT.

Raccourcis clavier

<Fn+Echap> : Activer/Désactiver les raccourcis clavier Fn
<Fn+F1>: Couper le son

<Fn+F2>: Volume -

<Fn+F3>: Volume +

<Fn+F4>: Sélection d'application (Windows, ChromeQS) /
Launchpad (macOs, i0S, iPad0S;

Rechercher (Windows, Chrome0S) / Spotlight (macOS,
i0S, iPad0S)

Piste précédente

Lecture / Pause

<Fn+F8>: Piste suivante

<Fn+F9>: Précédent

<Fn+F10> : Suivant

<Fn+F11>: Disposition de Windows / Chrome

<Fn+F12>: Disposition de mac0S / i0S / iPad0S

<Fn+F5>:

<Fn+F6>:
<Fn+F7>:

REMARQUE :

+  Lexpérience utilisateur peut varier en fonction du systéme
d'exploitation. Certaines fonctions ne sont utilisables
qu'avec Windows.

+ Appuyez sur <Fn+F11> ou <Fn+F12> pour configurer le
mode d'entrée du clavier sur le systeme d'exploitation
correspondant et profiter ainsi pleinement des fonctions.

Appairer a un deuxiéme appareil

Votre clavier peut étre appairé avec trois appareils différents.
Une fois configuré, vous pouvez rapidement changer de canal en
appuyant sur <Fn +1/2/3>.

1. Sélectionnez le canal souhaité et appuyez sur <Fn +1/2/3>
Eendant plus de trois secondes pour commencer 'appairage.
e voyant lumineux commencera a clignoter rapidement.
. Saisissez le code d'acces affiché a I'écran et appuyez
sur <Entrée>. Le voyant lumineux reste allumé quelques
secondes puis s'éteint.

)

Mode Etat du voyant

Appairage en cours Clignotement rapide

Appairage réussi Voyant fixe

Batterie faible (moins
de 20%)

Clignotement rouge lent lors de
la frappe

Im Lieferumfang sind enthalten:
a. KW100 Tastatur
b. 2 x AAA-Batterien (in der Tastatur verstaut)
c. Schnellstartanleitung
d. Garantiekarte
Abmessungen
282 mm (L) x 130 mm (B) x 18,4 mm (H)
Gewicht
374,8 g (mit Batterien)
Leistung
3V/10 mA
Hardware-Version
V1.0
Software-Version
k A
Reichweite
10m
Systemvoraussetzungen
Windows 10 oder héher / Chrome 0S / mac0S /i0S / iPad 0S
Betriebstemperatur
0~40°C
Lagertemperatur
-40 ~ 60 °C

CE RED Strahlungsabgabetabelle (Richtlinie 2014/53/EU)
Frequenzband: 2402~2480 MHz
Maximale Ausgangsleistung (EIRP): 4.01 dbm

1. Ziehen Sie die Isolierfolie aus dem Inneren des Batteriefachs
heraus und setzen Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter auf EIN.

. Driicken Sie <Fn+1> langer als drei Sekunden.

3. Die LED-Anzeige beginnt schnell zu blinken, wenn der
Kopplungsmodus erfolgreich aufgerufen wurde.

. Rechtslicken Sie unter Windows auf das Bluetooth-Symbol
rechts in der Taskleiste (oder doppelklicken Sie auf das
Bluetooth-Symbol in der Systemsteueruné; . Klicken Sie dann
auf Add a device (Gerat hinzufiigen) > ASUS KW100, geben
Sie den auf dem Bildschirm an?ezeigten Passcode ein und
driicken Sie zum Abschluss auf Enter.

. Bei erfolgreicher Verbindung bleibt die Anzeige einige
Sekunden lang an und erlischt dann. Sobald die Tastatur
mit lhrem Gerat gekoppelt ist, stellt sie beim nachsten
Einschalten automatisch eine Verbindung zu Ihrem Gert her.

B KOMNNEKT BXOASAT:
a. Knasuatypa KW100

b. 2 anemeHTa nuTaHus TMna AAA (XpaHATCs BHYTPU
KnaBuaTypbl)

c. Kparkoe pyKoBOACTBO

d. TapaHTHiiHbIA TanoH

Pasmepb!

282 MM (1) x 130 MM (LLI) x 18,4 MM (B)
Bec

374,81 (C aneMeHTOM nuTaHusi)
MapameTpbi:

3B/10MA

AnnapatHas Bepcus:

Bepcusa N0

H/A

PaccTosiHue:

0m

CuctemHble Tpe6oBaHus

Windows 10 unu Bbiwe / Chrome OS / mac0S /i0S / iPad 0S
Temnepartypa npu pa6ote

0~40°C

Temnepatypa npu XpaHeHuu

-40 ~ 60°C

Ta6nuua ebixoAHo# MowHocTu CE ([vpekTuea 2014/53/EC)
MmnanasoH yacToT: 2402~2480 MIy
b(EIRP): 4.01 dbm

1. M3BnekuTe npoknasky U3 6atapeitHoro otceka u
nepeBe/uTe NepektoyaTenb NUTaHMs B nonoxekne ON.

2. HaxmuTe n yaepxuBaiite <Fn+1> Gonee Tpex CekyHa.
3. MHAMKaTOp HayHeT 6bICTp0 MuraTb Npu ycnewHoM Bxoae B
4.

PEXUM COMPSKEHNS.

. B Windows LienkH1Te npaBoit KHOMKOIA Mo ukoHke Bluetooth
cripaBa OT naHesnu 3ajay (M1 ABaX/bl WenKHUTe no
MKoHKe Bluetooth B naHenu ynpasneHus), 3atem HaxmuTe
[lo6asuTb ycTpoiicTBo > ASUS KW100 > BeeauTe napon,
0TOBpaxaeMmblit Ha akpaHe v HaxxmuTe ENTER > Finish.

5. Tocne ycnewwHoro NoAKMoYeHIst UHAMKATOP 3aropuTes Ha

HECKOTIbKO CeKyH/, 3aTeM MoracHeT. [locne conpsikeHus

KNaBuaTypbl C yCTPOICTBOM OHa aBTOMATUYECKN

NOAKIIOUNTCA K HEMY NPy cneaytoLeM BKIKOYEHNU.

HINWEIS: Sie konnen den Batteriestatus im Bluetooth-
Einstellungenfenster mit den verbundenen Geréten tberpriifen.

MPUMEYAHME: YpoBeHb 3apsifa 6aTapen MOXHO NpoBepUTb
B naHenu HacTpoek Bluetooth u npoBepuB nogkntoYeHHble
ycTpoiicTBa.

ACHTUNG: FALLS DIE BATTERIE DURCH EINEN FALSCHEN TYP
ERSETZT WIRD, BESTEHT EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR. ENTSORGEN
SIE GEBRAUCHTE BATTERIEN ENTSPRECHEND DEN ANGABEN
DES HERSTELLERS.

Tastatur-Schnelltasten

<Fn+Esc>: Fn-Schnelltasten aktivieren/deaktivieren

<Fn+F1>: Stummschalten

<Fn+F2>: Lautstérke verringern

<Fn+F3>: Lautstérke erhdhen

<Fn+F4>: App Switch (Windows, Chrome 0S) / Launchpad

(Mac0s, i0S, iPad0s)

<Fn+F5>: Suche (Windows, Chrome 0S) / Spotlight (MacOS, i0S,
iPad0S

<Fn+F6>: Vorheriger Titel

<Fn+F7>: Wiedergabe/Pause
<Fn+F8>: Nachster Titel

<Fn+F9>: Zuriick

<Fn+F10>: Vorwarts

<Fn+F11>: Windows/Chrome-Layout
<Fn+F12>: Mac0S/i0S/iPad0S-Layout

HINWEIS:

+ Die Benutzerfreundlichkeit kann je nach Betriebssystem
variieren. Einige Funktionen konnen nur unter Windows-
Betriebssystemen ausgefiihrt werden.

+ Driicken Sie <Fn+F11> oder <Fn+F12>, um lhre
Tastatureingabe an das entsprechende Betriebssystem
anzupassen, damit Sie die Funktionen in vollem Umfang
nutzen kénnen.

BHUMAHMWE: MNP YCTAHOBKE AKKYMYNATOPA
HECOOTBETCTBYIOLWEIO TUMA BO3MOXEH B3PbIB.
YTUNN3NpyiATe UCNONb3OBAHHbIA aKKyMynsTop B
COOTBETCTBUM C UHCTPYKLMSIMU NPOU3BOAUTENS.

<Fn+Esc> : BKNounTb/OTKAKOUNTL ropsune Knasuwm Fn.
<Fn+F1>: OTKNKOUNTD 3BYK

<Fn+F2> : YMeHbLUeH1e rpOMKOCTH

<Fn+F3>: YBenuuyeHne rpoMkocTu

<Fn+F4>: HFFeKn»oanenb npunoxenuii (Windows, Chrome 0S)
/ MaHenb 3anycka (MacOS, i0S, iPad0S)

Mowuck (Windows, Chrome 0S) / Spotlight (MacO0S, iOS,
iPados,

<Fn+F5>:

<Fn F6> : Mpepabiaylias AopoxXKa
<Fn+F7>: Bocnpousseaenne/Maysa
<Fn+F8>: CnepytoLjas AOpoXKa

<Fn+F9>: Hasap

<Fn+F10>: Bnepep

<Fn+F11>: Packnaaka Windows/Chrome
<Fn+F12>: Packnagka Mac0S/i0S/iPad0S

MPUMEYAHME:

*  Vcnonb3oBaHue 3aBMCUT OT OMEPaLMOHHON CUCTEMBI.
HekoTopble ropsiune KnaBuwy pa6oTatoT TONbKO B
Windows.

+  Haxmute <Fn+F11> unu <Fn+F12> ana nameHeHus
packnajku knaBuaTypbl ANs COOTBETCTBYOWLE
OrepaLyoHHOI CUCTEMbI.

Mit anderen Geriten koppeln

Ihre Tastatur kann mit bis zu drei verschiedenen Geréten
gekoppelt werden. Nach der Einrichtung kénnen Sie die
Verbindung schnell wechseln, indem Sie <Fn + 1/2/3> driicken.

1. Wahlen Sie die gewiinschte Verbindung aus und driicken Sie
<Fn +1/2/3> lénger als drei Sekunden, um die Kopplung zu
starten. Die Anzeige beginnt schnell zu blinken.

. Geben Sie den auf dem Bildschirm angezeigten Passcode ein
und driicken Sie auf Enter. Die Anzeige bleibt einige Sekunden
lang an und erlischt dann.

Modus LED-Status

Koppeln Blinkt schnell

ConpseHue co BTOPbIM YCTPOWCTBOM

KnaBwuatypa MOXeT 6bITb CONPSXEHa C TPeMs pasnnyHbIMn
ycTporicTBamu. Mocne HaCTPONKN MOXHO BbICTPO UBMEHUTD
KaHan, Haxas <Fn + 1/2/3>.

1. BblGepuTe HyXXHbI KaHan 1 HaXMUTe 1 yaepxuBaiiTe <Fn
+1/2/3> 60Nee Tpex CeKyHA AN 3amnycka CONPsiXEHMs.
WHAMKaTOp HaYHET BbICTPO MUraTh.

. BBeauTe oTOGpaXaeMblit Ha aKpaHe Naposib 1 HAXMUTE
<Enter>. iHamkaTop Gy/ieT 0CTaBaThCs BK/KOYEHHBIM B

TeyeHne HeCKO/IbKUX CEKYHJ, 3aTeM noracHert.

Pexxum WHanKaTop COCTOSHUS

ConpsxeHne BbicTpo muraet

Erfolgreich gekoppelt Leuchtet dauerhaft

YcnewHo conpsxkeHo | loput

KW100 / Hassa mogeni: KW100 / Nama model: KW100 / 8megemals babgemo: KW100 / 2 0] F: KW100 / Nome do modelo: KW100 / Nume model: KW100 / @agu: KW100 / Model Name: KW100 / 7 /b4: KW100 / Ime modela: KW100 / Nazev modelu: KW100 / nath ow: KW100 / Nazwa modelu: KW100 / Nazov modelu: KW100 / Tipusnév: KW100 / Nombre de modelo: KW100 / Model Adi:

FREPRX [R5 ITALIANO FRANCAIS DEUTSCH PYCCKUN KPAIHCbKA

10 KOMNEKTY BXOAATb:
a. Knasiatypa KW100
b. 2 x 6arapei AAA (36epiratoTbcs BcepeauHi knasiatypu)
c. KepiBHMLTBO Ans WBMAKOrO NoyaTky ekcrayatawii
d. TapaHTiitHuit TanoH
Fabaputn
282 MM ([1) x 130 MM (LLI) x 18,4 MM (B)
Bara
374,81 (3 6atapeeto)
Mapametpu
3B/10MA
Bepcisi o6nagHaHHs
V1.0

Bepcis N3

H/A

Po6oua BificTaHb:

0m

CymicHicTb 3 0C

Windows 10 a6o Buue / Chrome 0S / mac0S /i0S / iPad 0S
Po6oya Temnepatypa

0~40°C

Temnepartypa 36epiraHHs

-40 ~ 60°C

Eﬂ;(inna noTyXHicTb PY-curnany CE RED ([upexTusa 2014/53/

YacToTHuit giana3oH: 2402~2480 My
MakcumanbHa Hanpyra Buxoay (EIRP): 4.01 sbm

MouaTok ekcnnyaTauil

1. BuTarHiTb 3 Bifciky 6aTapei isonAuiitHni apkyw i nepeseaiTb
nepemMmKay XUBNEHHS B MONOXEHHS «YBIMK.».
. LLloHaiimeHLUe TpU CeKyHAM HaTucKaiTe <Fn+1>,

2
3. LED-iHaMKaTOp NOYHE WBMAKO Cnanaxysarh, Konm
BiAGYAETbCA Nepexifl y PEXMM CoNyYeHHs.

4. Y Windows HaTUCHiTb NpaBoto KHOMKOLO MiKTOrpamy
Bluetooth npasopyuy Big naHeni 3agay (a6o ABiYi HATUCHITH
nikTorpamy Bluetooth Ha KOHTPOIbHI NaHesi), NoTiM
HaTUCHITb [lopaTn npucTpiii > ASUS KW100 > Beeaitb
naponb 3 ekpaHa i HaTUCHITb ENTER > 3akiHunTh.

5. Micns ycnilwHOro NiAKAKYEHHS, AeKiNbKa CeKyHA, .

iHAMKATOP CBITUTUMETBCS, @ NOTIM BiH BUMKHETbCS. icns

CnoJly4eHHA KnaslaTypu 3 NpUCTPOEM, BOHa aBTOMAaTU4YHO

niAKNKYaTUMETLCA NIA Yac HAaCTYMHOMO YBIMKHEHHS.

MPUMITKA. MepeBipuTy 3apsg 6aTapei MOXHa, NeperLUoBLLM
Ha naHenb HanawTysaHb Bluetooth i nepernsHyT1 nigkntoueHi
npucTpor.

OBEPEXHO: PU3NK BUBYXY, AKLLO BATAPEIO 3AMIHUTU
HA IHLLY BATAPEIO HEMPABWJIbHOTO TUMY. YTUNI3YUTE
BUKOPWUCTAHI BATAPEI 3r1AHO 3 IHCTPYKLIEIO.

<Fn+Esc> : AKTUBYBaTU/BUMKHYTH PeXMM (yHKLIIOHANbHIX

<Fn+F1>:
<Fn+F2>:
<Fn+F3>:
<Fn+F4>:

6e3 3ByKy

3MeHLUEHHA ry4HoCTi

36inbLUeHHSA ryYHOCTi

Mepexig Mix 3acTocyHkamu (OC Windows, ChromeOS)
/ Launchpad (Macog, i0S, iPad0S)
Mowwyk (OC Windows, Chrome0S) /
Spotlight (MacOS, i0S, iPad0S)
MonepeaHs aopixka
BinTBopeHHs/May3a

<Fn+F8> : HacTynHa popixka

<Fn+F9>: Haszap

<Fn+F10>: Bnepep,

<Fn+F11>: Posknagka Windows/ Chrome
<Fn+F12>: Posknagka Mac0S/ i0S/ iPadOS

<Fn+F5>:

<Fn+F6>:
<Fn+F7>:

MPUMITKA:

+ B3aeMogis 3 KOPUCTYBaYEM MOXe BifIpiSHATUCS 3aNeXHO
Bif onepaLliitHol cuctemu. [leski hyHKLiT MOXyTb
npautoBati nuiwe 3 cuctemoro Windows.

+ Hatuckaitte <Fn+F11> a6o <Fn+F12>, 406 3MIHUTK peXxum
po60TH KNaBiaTypu BiAMOBIAHO A0 ONepaLiiifHOT cuCTeMM Ta
OTPMMaTV MOBHY (yHKLIOHANbHICTb.

CnonyJeHHs 3 ApYruM NPUCTPOEM

3 K1aBiaTypoto MOXXHa CNOY4NUTM [0 TPHOX Pi3HUX NPUCTPOIB.
Nicna HanawTyBaHHA CMOoJyYeHHs KaHan MOXHa LWBUAKO
3MiHUTK, HaTUcKatoum <Fn+ 1/2/3>.

1. BubepiTb NOTPIGHMIA kaHan i HaTucKaiTe <Fn +1/2/3>
LL{OHA/MEHLLIE TPU CEKYHAM, |06 NOYaTH CMIONYYeHHS.
IHAMKATOP NOYHE LUBUAKO MEPexTITH.
. BeepiTb NokasaHuit Ha ekpaHi Naponb | HaTUCHITL <Enter>.
IHAMKaTOP CBITUTUMETLCA leKinbka CeKyHA, a NoTiM
BUMKHETbCA.

)

Pexum CraH cBiTnogiogHoro

iHaMKaTopa
Lsnako mepexTuTth
MocTiiHo CBITUTLCA

CronyyeHHs
YeniwHo cnonyyeHo

Niedriger Batteriestand
(unter 20%)

Pulsiert beim Tippen langsam
rot

Huskuit 3apsg
(Hwxe 20%)

MepaneHHo nynbeupyet
KpacHbIM Mpu Habope TekcTa

Husbkuii 3apsag
6aTapei (MeHLue 20%)

MoBinbHO Nynbcye YePBOHUM
mig yac HaGopy

KW100 / Modelnaam: KW100

BAHASA INDONESIA

Kemasan ini berisi:
a. Keyboard KW100
b. 2 xbaterai AAA (tersimpan di dalam keyboard)
c. Panduan Singkat
d. Kartu garansi
Dimensi
282mm (P) x 130mm (L) x 18.4mm (T)
Berat
374,89 (dengan baterai)
Daya
3V/10mA
Versi Perangkat Keras
V1.0
Versi Perangkat Lunak
NA

Jarak Operasional

10m

Persyaratan sistem

Windows 10 atau lebih tinggi / Chrome 0S / mac0S /i0S / iPad
0s

Suhu Operasional

0~40°C

Suhu Penyimpanan

-40 ~ 60°C

033960 89330 Bg0Ea3L:
o, KW100 gemszna@yms
b. 2 xAAA 9m)836@0 (3gbsbymos 3maszns@nmal dngboom)
¢ bffsgn Esfygdal Gabo
d. bogoMsb@om dsmamn
‘bmdgon
282 80 (bogMdg) x 130 88 (bnasb) x 18.4 88 (Lodsmeg)
fmbs
374.830 (dsBsM)no)
B33ab70s
3V/10mA
s3sMa@nmab 39Mbns
V1.0

3Mmamadnmao 3Mbns
NA

m33Ms300b 8s6dagmo
10m
LobB)80b dmmbm3bade
Windows 10 36 33fm sbsgmo / Chrome OS / macOS / i0S / iPad OS
ba8n8om Bg83gMma@nMs
0~40°C
B365b30b B3983gMaB M
-40~60°C

CE RED RF Output table (ofgg@oss 2014/53/93m35380M0)
bob3oMab as3sbmba: 2402~2480 MHz

UKCA RF Output table (The Radio
Frequency Band: 2402~2480 MHz
Maximum output power(EIRP): 4.01 dbm
Tabel Output RF CE RED (Direktif 2014/53/UE)
Pita Frekuensi: 2402~ 2480 MHz

Daya keluaran maksimum (EIRP): 4,01 dbm

Persiapan

1. Lepas lembaran isolasi di dalam slot baterai dan geser tombol
daya ke posisi ON.

2. Tekan <Fn+1> selama lebih dari tiga detik.

3. Indikator LED akan mulai berkedip cepat saat berhasil
memasuki mode pemasangan.

. Pada Windows, klik kanan ikon Bluetooth di sebelah kanan
taskbar (atau klik dua kali ikon Bluetooth di Control Panel),
klik Tambahkan perangkat > ASUS KW100 > Masukkan kode
sandi yang ditampilkan di layar dan tekan ENTER > Selesai.

. Setelah terhubung, indikator akan menyala selama beberapa
detik lalu padam. Setelah konfigurasi awal selesai, keyboard
akan otomatis terhubung ke perangkat Anda saat Anda
menyalakannya kembali.

2017)

~

o

CATATAN: Anda dapat memeriksa persentase baterai dengan
membuka panel pengaturan Bluetooth dan memeriksa perangkat
yang tersambung.

PERHATIAN: BERISIKO MELEDAK JIKA BATERAI DIGANTI
DENGAN JENIS YANG SALAH. BUANG BATERAI USANG SESUAI
PETUNJUK.

Tombol cepat keyboard

<Fn+Esc> : Aktifkan/Nonaktifkan Tombol Pintas Fn
<Fn+F1>: Bisu (Nonaktifkan Suara)

<Fn+F2>: Mengecilkan Volume

<Fn+F3>: Menaikkan Volume

<Fn+F4>: App Switch (Windows, Chrome 0S) / Launchpad
(Mac0s, i0S, iPad0S)

<Fn+F5>: Search (Windows, Chrome 0S) / Spotlight (MacOS, iOS,
iPad0S)

<Fn+F6>:
<Fn+F7>:

Trek Sebelumnya

Mulai / Hentikan Sementara
<Fn+F8>: Trek Berikutnya

<Fn+F9>: Kembali

<Fn+F10>: Maju

<Fn+F11> : Tata letak Windows/ Chrome
<Fn+F12>: Tata letak Mac0S/i0S/iPad0S

CATATAN:

+ Pengalaman pengguna dapat berbeda tergantung pada
sistem operasi. Beberapa fungsi hanya bekerja dengan
sistem Windows.

+ Tekan <Fn+F11> atau <Fn+F12> untuk mengubah input
keyboard Anda ke sistem operasi yang sesuai agar dapat
menikmati fungsi sepenuhnya.

+ Kunjungi https://support.microsoft.com/ untuk pembaruan
Copilot.

Pasangkan ke perangkat ked

Keyboard Anda dapat dipasangkan dengan hingga tiga perangkat
berbeda. Setelah diatur, Anda dapat dengan cepat mengubah
saluran dengan menekan <Fn +1/2/3>.

1. Pilih koneksi yang Anda inginkan dan tekan <Fn +1/2/3>
selama lebih dari tiga detik untuk memulai pemasangan.
Indikator akan mulai berkedip cepat.

. Masukkan kode sandi yang ditampilkan di layar dan tekan
<Enter>. Indikator akan tetap menyala selama beberapa detik
kemudian mati.

Mode Status LED

Pemasangan Berkedip cepat
Berhasil dipasangkan | Cahaya solid

Daya baterai lemah (di | Berkedip merah secara perlahan
bawah 20%) saat mengetik

353bndsennfMo god8mdszsemoa bnddemazmy (EIRP): 4,01 0dd

1. 3s8momyor nbmmagnal ByMEgmo ds@sMyal bmmGasb ©s
3os0§0gm hsfanzal mnmazn ON 3mbognsby.

. ©asgoMmgo <Fn+1> bsd o8By 8y eMmal gobdsgmmdsda.

. LED 0Bongs@mmo LMo anfygdl 3ndndl, Mmeglsg

©3fy30mgoal Myz0830 GomBadgdnm goszsmon.

3 Windows-b%;gaowoaufigm BsfMx3965 moemaznon Bluetooth-

ob bs@mmoby, ﬁ)ma%@oe B90sMymdL a33mMd0L aoﬁa(%)nb
Bafx39bs BbamMgl (36 mxgfh sf 3o3R53m Control Panel-30
Bluetooth-0bs ba@nmasby), 398093 snMhngor Add a device > ASUS
KW100 > 830y356701 93Ma6%7 6aA39600 3smmmo s ssgoMmo
ENTER > Finish.

5. Mmgbsg 3938060 §oMmBsBIonm sdysmogds, 06nzs@mmn
0580096087 §28001 hsnMmm3ds s 8193 30M03ds. MmEILbsg
3ms300¢Ms MJ3966 dmfymdnmmdsl Qoaﬁgan@mbo, ol
333m3s@nMam 305 0133960 dmby; b 338
hsfngalbsb.

W~

03

0393

37608365: 00J396 dg30dmos0c 8g58mGdmom gmgBbEals
3MmgbEnmo 85h3969d9mo Bluetooth-abs 3sMadg@Mmgdals 3s6gmby
33003b3mM00 s s35380M1d7m dmfymdommdsby 8gdm§agdno.

gnfmaemgds: sMlgdmdl sx3g0ggdal bagmmbg, oy gmdgbdo
hoba3m@ads stslfmMa Gn3no. 3sdmygbadnmo gmgdgbBadn
3o®sysMo 06LEMYI0nl dgbsdsdabsc.

3m530381Mab Lfmsxzn momszgdn

<Fn+Esc> : 3963301M0 3bgmo moms3gdal AsMo3zs/asdmmmzs
<Fn+F1>: 8ybxn

<Fn+F2>: b3ob ©sfg3s

<Fn+F3>: b3ob ofig3s

<Fn+F4> : 539000 goesBMmm3gmo (Windows, Chrome 0S) /
Launchpad (MacOS, i0S, iPad0S)

:dngds (Windows, Chrome OS) /
Spotlight (MacOs, i0S, iPad0S)
§obs Bfgz0

©3336M0 / 359%

<Fn+F8> : 83800930 &MY30

<Fn+F9> : 93965 bty

<Fn+F10> : §ob

<Fn+F11> : Windows/ Chrome gobmosggds
<Fn+F12> : Mac0S/ i0S/ iPadOS gobmaggds

<Fn+F5>

<Fn+F6>:
<Fn+F7>:

89603360:

. 8m8ba Iy 28

J ) 305, Bgbod , 3o6Lb: ol
m3gMaEnnmn LobBgdal Bnbganm. bmanghoo BybIses
893smdl dbmenmee Windows Lobdgdsby.

©ssg0Mor <Fn+F11> 56 <Fn+F12>, Mams dga30mmon

3moa30aBMab 3gy3065 3xLadaBal m3gMagonm bobBgdstby s
Lo gsdmnygbmo gnbIgngdn.

2930901 https://support.microsoft.com/ Copilot-ols
39babangogdnbonzal.

©asfy3emym 8gmM)
Amfymonmmosticnsb

033960 3ma30s@Ms 8gndmyods wsfyznmeogl bad bbzswsbbzs
Bmfymdommdsbiosb. aygbgdnl 3gdwga, 013336 3330dmosc
LffsgsE 3ga3smmm sfba <Fn + 1/2/3> @agms 3ol sggMom.

1. sofhogo babyMggmo sfbo @s Esfiyznmgdol 3Mmeabol
bsfygdsce @ssgnMgo <Fn +1/2/3> 13 §a8%g 8gé0 Mmoo
0b0zs@mMo bffsza snfygol gndsndl.

2. 890y396901 93Msbb) BmEgdnmon 3sb3men s EssgnMym <Enter>.
0bengs@mmo Madegbady fadnm hsnMmozgds s 33803
3500003909.

©5fy30myds 8085350 LFMIB0 330l
363365890
fomBo@gdom 98830069 dudo
| @ofyzomes
@080 gm)36B0 ©sfamab efmmb Byms dmEndndy
20%:% 633330 Googgma.
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7% WEE:

a. Kw100 7|2E

b. AAA BE(Z| 274(F|HE Lio| FAE)
¢ W2 AR QHAA

d 23M

e

282mm (L) x 130mm (W) x 18.4mm (H)
24

374.8g (HiE{2| Z&H

L

3V/10mA

StEgof MM

V1.0

L2TEY 0 HH

NA

3 72

10m

AAR 27 A

Win 10 &= 1 0|4 / Chrome OS / macOS / iOS / iPad OS
s ek

0~ 40°C

HE R

-40 ~ 60°C

CE RED RF £ H(X|% 2014/53/EV)
FOH4 9 2402~2480 MHz
|t} £3 M2 (EIRP): 4.01 dbm

A ZH5}7|
1. HHEIR| 22| LIS MO AES BLID MY AYKE
ABJ58 i 10 A im0

De verpakking bevat:
a.  KW100-toetsenbord
b. 2 x AAA-batterijen (opgeslagen binnen het toetsenbord)
c. Beknopte handleiding
d. Garantiekaart
Afmetingen
282mm (L) x 130mm (B) x 18.4mm (H)
Gewicht
374.8g (met batterij)
Klasse
3V/10mA
Hardwareversie

Softwareversie

Gebruiksafstand
10m
Systeemvereisten
Windows 10 of hoger / Chrome OS / mac0S / i0S / iPad 0S
Gebruikstemperatuur
0~40°C
Opslagtemperatuur
-40 ~ 60°C

CE RED RF-uitvoertabel (Richtlijn 2014/53/EU)
Frequentieband: 2402~2480 MHz
Maximaal uitgangsvermogen (EIRP): 4.01 dbm

Aan de slag

1. Trekt het isolatievel uit de batterijsleuf en schuif de
voedingsschakelaar naar AAN.

. Druk langer dan drie seconden op <Fn+1>.

. De LED-indicator begint snel te knipperen wanneer de
koppelingsmodus met succes is geopend.

. Onder Windows klikt u op het Bluetooth-pictogram aan de
rechterkant van de taakbalk (of op het Bluetooth-pictogram

FNEEEES)

Pachetul dvs include:

a. Tastatura KW100

b. 2 baterii AAA (depozitate in interiorul tastaturii)
c. Ghid de pornire rapida

d. Certificat de garantie

Dimensiuni

282mm (L) x 130mm (1) x 18.4mm (i)
Greutate

374.84 (cu baterie)

Tensiune

3V/10mA

Versiune hardware

V1.0

Versiune software

NA

Razi de actiune

10m

Cerinte de sistem

Windows 10 sau o versiune ulterioard / Chrome 0S / mac0S /
i0S / iPad 0S

Temperatura de functionare

0~40°C

Temperatura de depozitare

-40 ~ 60°C

Tabel de iesire RF CE RED (Directiva 2014/53/UE)
Interval frecventa: 2402~2480 MHz
Putere maxima de iegire (EIRP): 4.01 dbm

1. Trageti foaia izolatoare din interiorul slotului pentru baterii si

glisati comutatorul de pornire/oprire in pozitia ON (PORNIT?.

. Tineti apasat <Fn+1> timp de trei secunde.

3. Indicatorul LED va incepe sa clipeascd rapid cand dispozitivul
intr cu succes in modul de asociere.

. In Windows, faceti clic dr_eaptatpe pi_cto%rama Bluetooth din
dreapta barei de activitati (sau faceti dublu clic pe pictograma
Bluetooth din Panou de control), apoi faceti clic pe Adaugati
un dispozitiv > ASUS KW100 > Introduceti codul de acces
afisat pe ecran si apasati ENTER > Finalizare.

. Cand este conectat cu succes, indicatorul va raméane aprins
cateva secunde, apoi se va stinge. Dupa ce asociati

uwatnIzavaailsznaueIL:

a. Atduasa KW100

b. uumqa‘i‘ AAA AU 2 Aau (adludmAduasa)
c. afladassiu

d. fassulszAududn

VL)

282mm (M) x 130mm (n319) x 18.4mm (g9)
thwiin

374.8g9 (ws“auuumma‘i‘)

EE]

3V/10mA

vastuasaus

VL0

vastuganaing

NA

LarNN51 U

10u

AafiunuasTUl

Windows 10 w3agoni1 / Chrome OS / macOS / i0S / iPad OS
anuNdumzyiny

0~ 40°C

amuidnLiy

-40 ~ 60°C

a1519taewe CE RED RF (Directive 2014/53/EU)
uauAMMA: 2402~2480 MHz
Aavdugesa (EIRP): 4.01 dbm

1. g\;\‘umamumulwaﬂa‘uummaﬂ‘aan udndasinziass ol

2. na <Fn+1> Aoliamiuni
N P il P
3. 'lW LED ausfi aszwivatenadhuid whgivuaad usadisa

4. lumiyenensinuyitl arauugusmesuenza ey
(wiaduidananiilanauuay SUNLHIMUAY) NNTUAIA AN
aunsal > ASUS KW100 > Tasiaeinu vilaasuumizaaann

tuna ENTER > 1a3adu

5. ui iauga dusd Iuaavaanugazad Usnnadaganind 1
NNl @3 afl U asd avvimsid wed ay a1l nsal auad Tu

uet tuasodalildduasaazinn ] faglnsal

cu dispozitivul dvs., aceasta se va conecta automat la
dispozitiv data viitoare cand o porniti.

NOTA: Puteti verifica procentajul bateriei accesand panoul de
setdri Bluetooth si verificand dispozitivele conectate.

7|5 E Ht27}7] 7|

<Fn+Esc> @ Fn HI27}7] 7| Eg3/H/ 243t

<Fn+F1> : 24H
<Fn+F2>: 28 U2
<Fn+F3>: 28 37
<Fn+F4> - O ®BHWii
i R Qe
<Fn+F5> : AM E(Windows, Chrome 0S) /
Z2H0]E (MacO, 05, Pados)
<Fn+F6>: 0| E
<Fn+F7> : TA/LA| BX|
<Fn+F8> : Ct3 E
<Fn+F9> : 2

<Fn+F10> : Yo 2
<Fn+F11> : Windows/ Chrome 20|0t2
<Fn+F12> : MacOS/ i0S/ iPadOS 2|0[0F2

<k
o A8X ZE2 2Y A
7|52 Windows 2%

|Aof 2t
I of Af 2k

I 37| M2 Cf2
E|H <Fn+ 1/2/3>8

2. 3% 0|4 <Fn+1>2 FESLCt in het Configuratiescherm), klik vervolgens op Een apparaat
3 MEZHMOZ M2 B0 SO{7tB LED BAISO| W2 toevoegen > ASUS KW100 > Wachtwoordcode invoeren
. ’Z‘@:ﬂﬂ A\Zi.%lj o = = ° - ‘dlatl wordt weergegeven op het scherm en druk op ENTER >
: o oltooien.

4 gi‘ A oP C&"g%%s'o?ﬁé §E*Lg5’ *ﬁ;ﬁﬁéﬁ d 5. Bij een gelukte verbinding, de indicator blijft enkele seconden
EdEhls eI Er* T4 E2EA OO ZE € o branden en dooft dan. Zodra het toetsenbord is gekoL)peId
558 Et) =y qoi‘-ﬁ} OI\EE_'—A e Ad(:TaE —e‘;/i‘_e x| met uw apparaat, zal het automatisch verbinding maken met
E,;rg ASUS K‘W10‘=' > Enter the passcode(H ] é uw apparaat wanneer u het de volgende keer inschakelt.

g ARSI § B parsetnis
Finish(O}&l) -E—A‘Ti ] LTET. OPMERKING: U kunt het batterijpercentage controleren door
5 MZMOoZ QZAg|D EA\%O!}E % E0} ;1{7\3[{7} naar het Bluetooth-instellingsvenster te gaan en te controleren
AR Ch 7|BE7} ZX|QFH O EIDFETE | 7[2E2 op de verbonden appara(a)t(en).
A0 7|5 oo BA| O (5o HZELCT
Ho s2el 4B A2 0| S50 HAE FXIS M | | VOORZICHTIG: EXPLOSIEGEVAAR ALS DE BATTERJI
HiE2| e WEER dold £ lELC VERVANGEN WORDT DOOR EEN ONJUIST TYPE. VERWIJDER
LEGE BATTERIJEN VOLGENS DE INSTRUCTIES.
Fo| Mgk SR CHE HE2| 2 UAE HQ 2 9F0|
ASLTH A8t BiE2l = XIH0 W2t H7[SHHAIL.

ot
%s}g Hes A-|Eu3t1 <Fn
E3f m§Tor A|z= LD
2. BTO| HAIE H{UHMSE olaig
ﬁﬂgow 3% SOF AR
— LED AfEH
Hojste w2 A 2ol
43Hez HojdE | AL AY
BIE2] £Z(20% 0/2h | Y2{3ls SO w7rao| =2|A
77kdbOl
e

Sneltoetsen

<Fn+Esc>: Fn-sneltoetsen in-/uitschakelen

<Fn+F1>: Dempen

<Fn+F2>: Volume lager

<Fn+F3>: Volume hoger

<Fn+F4>: App-switch EWindows, Chrome 0S) /
Launchpad (MacOS, i0S, iPad0S)

Zoeken (Windows, Chrome 0S) /
Spot (MacO0S, i0S, iPad0S)

Vorig nummer
Afspelen/Pauzeren

<Fn+F8>: Volgend nummer

<Fn+F9>: Vorige

<Fn+F10>: Verder

<Fn+F11>: Windows/Chrome-opmaak
<Fn+F12>: Mac0S/i0S/iPad0S-opmaak

<Fn+F5>:

<Fn+F6>:
<Fn+F7>:

OPMERKINGEN:

+  De gebruikerservaring kan verschillen afhankelijk van het
besturingssysteem. Sommige functies werken alleen met
het Windows-systeem.

+ Druk op <Fn+F11> of <Fn+F12> om uw toetsenbordinvoer te
wijzigen naar het overeenkomende besturingssysteem om
optimaal te genieten van de functies.

Koppelen met een tweede apparaat

Uw toetsenbord kan worden gekoppeld met maximaal drie
verschillende apparaten. Zodra dit is ingesteld, kunt u snel het
kanaal wijzigen door op <Fn+ 1/2/3> te drukken.

1. Selecteer het gewenste kanaal en druk langer dan drie
seconden op <Fn + 1/2/3> om het koppelen te starten. De
indicator begint snel te knipperen.

2. Voer de wachtwoordcode in die wordt weergegeven op
het scherm en druk op <Enter>. De indicator blijft enkele
seconden branden en dooft dan.

Modus LED-status

Koppelen Snel knipperend
Het koppelen is gelukt | Stabiel licht
Laag batterijvermogen | Langzaam rood pulserend

minder dan 20% tijdens het tikken

ATENTIE: RISC DE EXPLOZIE DACA BATERIA ESTE INLOCUITA
CU UNA DE TIP INCORECT. ARUNCATI BATERIILE UZATE IN
CONFORMITATE CU INSTRUCTIUNILE.

aste rapide de la tastatura

<Fn+Esc>: Activare/Dezactivare taste de comanda rapidé cu Fn
<Fn+F1>: Dezactivare sunet

<Fn+F2>: Crestere volum

<Fn+F3>: Reducere volum

<Fn+F4>: Comutare intre aplicatii (Windows, Chrome 0S)/
Launchpad (MacO0S, i0S, iPad0S)
Cautare (Windows, Chrome 0S) /
Spotlight (MacOS, i0S, iPad0S)
Piesa precedentd

Redare/Pauza

<Fn+F8>: Piesa urmatoare

<Fn+F9> : Inapoi

<Fn+F10> : inainte

<Fn+F11>: Dispunere Windows/Chrome
<Fn+F12>: Dispunere Mac0S/i0S/iPad0S

<Fn+F5>:

<Fn+F6>:
<Fn+F7>:

NOTA:

+ Experienta utilizatorului poate varia in functie de sistemul de
operare. Unele functii sunt disponibile numai cu sistemul de
operare Windows.

+ Apasati <Fn+F11> sau <Fn+F12> pentru a comuta
introducerea de la tastatura la sistemul de operare
corespunzator si pentru a v bucura de toate functiile.

sociati la un al doilea dispozitiv

Puteti asocia tastatura cu pana la trei dispozitive diferite. Dupa
configurare, puteti schimba rapid canalul apdsand <Fn+ 1/2/3>.

1. Selectati canalul dorit si tineti apasat <Fn +1/2/3> timp de
cel putin trei secunde pentru‘a incepe asocierea. Indicatorul
va incepe sa clipeasca rapid.
. Introduceti parola afisata pe ecran si apasati <Enter>.
Indicatorul va rémane aprins céteva secunde, apoi se va

stinge.

Mod Stare LED

Asociere Clipeste rapid

Asociere finalizatd cu | Aprins constant

succes

Nivel scazut baterie Pulseaza incet rosu cand tastati
(sub 20%)

wnuwia: Aoy aunsaenasauasiai el uanast ot aely
il wansdvAi Bluetooth uasamasavalnsalvit 18 uea

AanIsEiv: ﬁmjmﬁua:nnn']smﬁmﬁ‘lduum|ﬂa‘§ﬂﬁnﬁ1ﬂqn
629 Muuaeadnlgdua) muvssyluAanuusin

flunrvdnuava [}

<Fn+Esc> : (ila/Iansldouunedn FN
<Fn+F1> : fladeao

<Fn+F2> : ansdudo

<Fn+F3> @ uitnssiuidng

<Fn+F4> : App Switch (Windows, Chrome OS) /
Launchpad (MacOS, iCS, iPadOS)

Aum (Windows, ChrpmeAOSJ (4
dasalayi (MacOS, iOS, iPadOS)
uninfaumi

& / ngathasn

uninda'ly

taundy

il

: w16 Windows / Chrome

1 w@ela1e MacOS / i0S / iPadOS

<Fn+F5> :

<Fn+F6> :
<Fn+F7>:
<Fn+F8> :
<Fn+F9> :
<Fn+F10>
<Fn+F11>
<Fn+F12>

nueun:

o dszaunsaizasyladnauansnadullduagfussuul fidans
Woriduwnvaldnulafuszuy Windows wintiiiu

« np <Fn+F11> w3a <Fn+F12> wlanawdoudunadtuagn
uszunlfiitingisaaasasiu aynlufumstdonuiendu
619 laathoiin

fuaailnsaiiisas

Aruasnuavamaansadugiualnsaeing 4 lafoanuiasse wid do
A qausnsawlad udasleainaiilaana <Fn+ 1/2/3>

1. dandaviinmuaasnsuaine <Fn + 1/2/3> aoliwiuni
Wakudug IWdaaiugassi Jugatnenas

2. ilausviasiunill aasuumiaauaing <Enter> TWudavaniug
azfinlssnadass Il duag

Tuua #aue LED

Adeiug nzWdLaLnIE)
Jugiuusasuar Annaan
wuaaad (61071 20%) | newsuiluduaeti q aiun
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282mm (&) x 130mm (1g) x 18.4mm (Z)

i
37489 (BHEET)
ER
3V/10mA
N=F917R=-Y3>
V1.0
VIbIzT7NR=Tav
NA
Eh{FRERE
10m
VAT LEH
Windows® 10 It / ChromeOS / mac0S /i0S / iPad OS
BER
0~40° C
REBR
-40~60° C

UKCA RF Output table (The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017)
RiE: 2402~2480 MHz

wAHHES (EIRP) :4.01 dbm

CE RED RF {1715 (5% 2014/53/EU)

RiEE: 2402~2480 MHz

&AM HES (EIRP) :4.01 dbm
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7 71) 24 v F (Windows, Chrome OS) /
LaunchPad (MacOS.i0S. iPadOS)

&2 (Windows, Chrome OS) /
Spotlight (MacOS. i0S. iPadOS)
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BE/—BfELE

<Fn+F8>: XD Sy Y

<Fn+F9>:R%

<Fn+F10>: G

<Fn+F11>: Windows / Chrome L4 77
<Fn+F12>:MacOS /i0S /iPadOS LA 77 b

<Fn+Esc>:
<Fn+F1>:
<Fn+F2>:
<Fn+F3>:
<Fn+F4>:

<Fn+F5>:

<Fn+F6>:
<Fn+F7>:

EE:
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Wireless Keyboard / {5 %2
Model Name: KW100 / 28 EU5% :KW 100 / #&# 5 :KW100 / Nome modello: KW100 / Modele :

SLOVENSCINA CESTINA POLSKI MAGYAR ESPANOL TURKGE PORTUGUES
o Gket tartal H

Obsah krabice:

Vas paket vsebuje:
a. Tipkovnica KW100
b. 2 x Baterije AAA (shranjen v tipkovnica)
c. Vodil¢ za hitri zacetek
d. Garancijska kartica
Dimenzije
282 mm (D) x 130 mm ($) x 18.4 mm (G)
Teza
374.89 (z baterijo)
Hitrost
3V/10mA
Razlicica strojne opreme
V1.0
Razli¢ica programske opreme
NA
Delovna razdalja
10m
Zahteve sistema
Windows 10 ali novejsa razlicica / Chrome 0S / mac0S /i0S /
iPad 0S

Delovna temperatura

0~40°C
Temperatura skladiS¢enja
-40 ~ 60°C
Tabela z i izhodne moci radijskih frek po direktivi

RED (Direktiva 2014/53/EU)
Frekvenéni pas: 2402~2480 MHz
Najvecja izhodna moé (EIRP): 4.01 dbm

. lzvlecite izolacijski listic iz reze za baterije F'pomaknite
stikalo za vklop/izklop na polozaj ON (VKLOP).

. Pritisnite <Fn+1> in pridrZite tri sekunde.

3. Indikator LED zacne hitro utripati, ko naprava uspesno preide
v nacin za seznanjanje.

.V sistemu Windows kliknite ikono Bluetooth desno od
opravilne vrstice z desno tipko miske (ali dvokliknite ikono
Bluetooth na nadzorni plos¢i), nato kliknite Dodaj napravo
> ASUS KW100 > vnesite geslo, prikazano na zaslonu in
pritisnite ENTER > Dokoncaj.

5. Ko je povezava uspesno vzpostavljena, Indikator ostane
vklopljen Se nekaj sekund, nato pa se izklopi. Ko je miska
seznanjena z vaso napravo, samodejno vzpostavi povezavo z
napravo, ko jo naslednji¢ vklopite.

OPOMBA: Odstotek napolnjenosti baterije lahko preverite
tako, da odprete plo$¢o z nastavitvami Bluetooth in preverite v
prikljucenih napravah.

SVARILO: TVEGANJE EKSPLOZIJE, CE BATERIJO ZAMENJATE
Z BATERIJO NAPACNEGA TIPA. ODPADNE BATERIJE
ODSTRANITE SKLADNO Z NAVODILI.

Bliznji¢ne tipke na tipkovnici
<Fn+Esc>: Omogocanje/onemogocanje bliznjicnih tipk Fn
<Fn+F1>: Izklop zvoka

<Fn+F2>: Zmanjsanje glasnosti

<Fn+F3>: Povecanje Glasnosti

<Fn+F4>: Stikalo aplikacij (Windows, Chrome 0S)/platforma
(Mac0s, i0S, iPad0S)

Iskanje (Windows, Chrome 0S) /
Zarisce (MacO0S, i0S, iPad0S)

prej$nja skladba
predvajanje/zaCasna zaustavitev
<Fn+F8>: naslednja skladba

<Fn+F9>: nazaj

<Fn+F10>: naprej

<Fn+F11>: Windows/ Postavitev Chrome
<Fn+F12>: Mac0S/ i0S/ iPadOS layout

<Fn+F5>:

<Fn+F6>:
<Fn+F7>:

zapiski

Uporabniska izku$nja se lahko razlikuje glede na operacijski
sistem. Nekatere funkcije delujejo le v sistemu Windows.
Pritisnite <Fn+F11> ali <Fn+F12>, da spremenite vnos

tipkovnice na ustrezni operacijski sistem in pricnete v celoti
uporabljati funkcije.

Seznanjanje z dodat pravo

Tipkovnico lahko seznanite z najvec tremi razlicnimi napravami.
Ko koncate nastavitev, lahko s tipkami <Fn + 1/2/3> hitro
preklapljate med kanali.

1. Izberite Zeleni kanal in pritisnite <Fn + 1/2/3> ter pridrZite tri
sekunde, da zazenete postopek seznanjanja. Indikator zacne
hitro utripati.

2. Vnesite geslo, prikazano na zaslony, in pritisnite <Enter>,
Indikator ostane vklopljen Se nekaj sekund, nato pa se izklopi.

Nacin Stanje LED

Seznanjenje Hitro utripanje
Uspesno seznanjanje | Sveti
Nizka raven Pocasi utripa med tipkanjem

napolnjenosti baterije
manj kot 20 %)

KW100 / Modell

c
d

<
<
<|
<|

a.
b. 2 xbaterie AAA (ulozené uvnitf klavesnice)

<Fn+F5>:

<Fn+F6>:
<Fn+F7>:
<Fn+F8>:
<Fn+F9>:
<Fn+F10> : Rychle posunout dopfedu
<Fn+F11>: Rozvrzeni Windows / Chrome
<Fn+F12>: Rozvrzeni MacOS / i0S / iPad0S

2.

KW100/ H

Kldvesnice KW100

. Struénd pfirucka
. Zaruénilist

Rozméry

282mm (D) x 130mm () x 18.4mm (V)

Névleges fesziiltség

374.89 (bez baterie)

Charakteristika

3V/10mA

Verze hardwaru

V1.0

Verze softwaru

NA

Provozni vzdélenost

10m

Systémové pozadavky

KW100 / Hasea Mogeni: KW100 / Nama model: KW100 / 3megmal babyemo: KW100 / 2% 0| &: KW100 / Nome do modelo: KW100 / Nume model: KW100 / #agu: KW100 / Model Name: KW100 / & 7 )b4: KW100 / Ime modela: KW100 / Nézev modelu: KW100 / nata nw: KW100 / Nazwa modelu: KW100 / Nazov modelu: KW100 / Tipusnév: KW100 / Nombre de modelo: KW100 / Model Adi: KW100 / Modelnaam: KW100

Windows 10 nebo vy$si / Chrome 0S / mac0S /i0S / iPad 0S

Provozni teplota

0~40°C

Skladovaci teplota

-40 ~ 60°C

vypina¢ do polohy Z

Tabulka RF vykonu CE RED (Smérnice 2014/53/EU)
Frekvenéni pasmo: 2402~2480 MHz
Maximalni vystupni vykon (EIRP): 4.01 dbm

Zaciname
1.

Vytahnéte izolacni folii z prihradky pro baterii a posunte
Yt APNBTO. yP P

2. Stisknéte a podrzte zkratku <Fn+1> déle nez tfi sekundy.

. Po spésném vstupu do rezimu parovani zacne kontrolka

LED rychle blikat.

. Ve Windows, kliknéte pravym tlacitkem na ikonu Bluetooth v
task baru gnebg dvojklikem na ikonu Bluetooth v Ovladacim
anelu, poté kliknéte na Pridat zafizeni > ASUS KW100 >
adejte heslo zobrazené na obrazovce a stisknéte ENTER >

Dokong¢it.

. Po uspésném pripojeni, kontrolka bude nékolik sekund svitit

a pote zhasne. Po sparovani s vasim zafizenim se

IATIRA PIN
KW100 n7pn .a

(nT7min yma ninonixn) AAA niYio x 2 b
o ann? ™ .

NNk nTvn .d

niITn
282mm (") 130mm - (annk 18.4mm- (1IX)

pwun

(n%710 ny) 011 374.8

anT

3V/10mA

Anin noa

V1.0

ADIN NOM

NA

nnn a'ye

'n 10

n>Wn YT

Chrome OS / macOS /i0S /iPad OS / n7wni Windows 10
27997 MIVIdNL

40°C~0

JIonX NMIVISNL

60°C ~-40

(EU/2014/53 a'nan) CE RED RF uv'79 n'av

Hz 2480~2402:0yTn 09
dom 4'0M :(EIRP) 20 x¥im poon

NN NIX VONI NZ710N YN M2 TITAN WA DK AvIND w1

.ON a¥n% nwonn

NIy wirwn nwn7 qun’ <Fn+1> %y yn?

.TIN'Y A¥N7 NN7¥NA 1Y WK NN anan? 7'nne LED junn

v ' T¥aw Bluetooth-n no 7y nan' ny'n’ yn'7 Windows-a

ni7av Bluetooth- 7no 7w 0193 n¥'n? yn7 Ix) nin'wnn 72110

X [T < ASUS KW100 < [pna qoin 2v yn7 pn X7 ,(Mian

.orro < ENTER wini qonn % axmn awnan Tip

NIY 1900 TWNY 21T Y™ [INDN ,ANY¥D NNANNNAY INK? .5
TANNN RN 7Y 1WONT DTN YU ANKNA KT .02 TRI
NI 7'W9NY NXAN DY 7Y 1'WINT N'ONIVIK

w

automaticky pripoji k vasemu zafizeni pri pristim zapnuti.

Poznamka: Procentualni stav baterie mizete zjistit tak,
Ze prejdete na panel nastaveni Bluetooth a zkontrolujete

pripojené(a) zafizeni.

POZOR: NEBEZPECI VYBUCHU BATERIE V PRIPADE VYMENY
ZA NESPRAVNY TYP. POUZITE BATERIE ZLIKVIDUJTE PODLE

POKYNU.

Fn+F1>:
Fn+F2>:
Fn+F3>:
Fn+F4>:

Ztlumeni
Snizeni hlasitosti
Zvyseni hlasitosti

Prepinac aplikaci (Windows, Chrome 0S) /

Launchpad (Mac0s, i0S, iPad0S)

Hledat (Windows, Chrome OS) /

Reflektor (MacOS, i0S, iPad0S)

Predchozi stopa
Prehrét/Pozastavit
Dalsi stopa

Zpét

Klavesové zkratky

<Fn+Esc>: Aktivace/Deaktivace klavesovych zkratek Fn

Poznémka:

Uzivatelsky zazitek se maze lisit v zavislosti na operaénim

systému. Nékteré funkce funguji pouze se systémem

Windows.

Stisknutim klavesovych zkratek <Fn+F11> nebo <Fn+F12>

zméiite vstup z kldvesnice na odpovidajici operaéni systém,
abyste mohli pIné vyuzivat funkce.

Sparovani s druhym zafizenim

Klavesnici |ze sparovat az se tfemi riznymi zafizenimi. Po
nastaveni mizete rychle zménit kanal stisknutim <Fn +1/2/3>.

1.

Vyberte pozadovany kanél a stisknutim <Fn + 1/2/3> na vice

nez ti sekundy zahajite parovani. Kontrolka zacne rychle

blikat.

Zadejte piistupovy kod zobrazeny na obrazovce a stisknéte

<Enter>. Kontrolka bude nékolik sekund svitit a poté zhasne.

Parovani

Blikd rychle

Rezim Stav LED

Uspésné sparovano

Sviti

méné nez 20 %)

Nizky stav baterie

Pfi psani pomalu pulzuje
Cervené

7 NNTANN NI77 120N T 7Y 272100 TINK DX 71727 712 ANX :NNYA
.0"M2aINnn 0YA'wonin np'Tal Bluetooth

.Y 100 077102 177100 N9NAN ARYIND NIXYIONN N0 NIAT
NIXIN? DDA NIYNIYN NI7710 Y700

nl Al i

Fn ¢ ¥ 'wpn nawn/7wen : <FntEsc>

nwn : <Fn+F1>

1 Y : <Fn+F2>

21 "2 <Fn+F3>

/ (Windows, Chrome OS) niryp'7ox noni : <Fn+F4>
(MacOs, iOS, iPadO) Launchpad

/ (Windows, Chrome OS) wion :
(MacOs, i0S, iPadOS) Wt

nNTIR YN
nnwn /won

xan 717000 : <Fn+F8>

Minx : <Fn+F9>

nntT - <Fn+F10>

Windows/Chrome nomo : <Fn+F11>
MacOS/ i0S/ iPadOS nomo : <Fn+F12>

<Fn+F5>

<Fn+F6>
<Fn+F7>

YA

70 .N7U9NN N2WN7 DXNNL NINWAT 1YY Wnnwnn NN«
Windows n>wn oy i1 niwio nirkmionn

NT7pnn 077 IR WY T <FR+F12> Ik <Fn+F11>wpn
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wi7wn n7wn' ywn <Fn + 1/2/3> % yn'2 ixn ynwa nxkama 1
N2 2027 7'NN* [INNA .ANKNNA 7'NNRY? T2 NIMY
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Opakowanie zawiera:
a. Klawiatura KW100
b. 2 baterie AAA (w klawiaturze)
c. Instrukcja szybkiego uruchomienia
d. Karta gwarancyjna
Wymiary
282mm (D) x 130mm (S) x 18.4mm (W)
Masa
374.89 (z bateriami)
Ocena
3V/10mA
Wersja sprzetu
V1.0
Wersja oprogramowania
NA

Zasieg dziatania

10m

Wymagania systemowe

Windows 10 lub nowszy / Chrome 0S / mac0S / i0S / iPad 0S
Temperatura robocza

0~40°C

Temperatura przechowywania

-40 ~ 60°C

Tabulka RF vykonu CE RED (Smérnice 2014/53/EU)
Frekvencni pasmo: 2402~2480 MHz
Maximalni vystupni vykon (EIRP): 4.01 dbm

Rozpoczecie

1. Wyciagnij folie izolacyjna z gniazda baterii i przesun

pr)z(e&g%zr%ik zasilania)goqpogycji ON (WL.). P

. Nacisnij klawisze <Fn+1> i przytrzymaj je przez ponad trzy
sekundy.

. Po pomys’lngm uaktywnieniu trybu parowania wskaznik LED
zacznie szybko migac.

. W systemie Windows kliknij prawym przyciskiem m?(szy
ikone Bluetooth na pasku zadan ﬁo prawej stronie (fub
kliknij dwukrotnie ikone Bluetooth w Panelu sterowania), a
nast%pme liknij kolejno pozycje Dodaj urzadzenie > ASUS
KW100 > Wprowadz kod dostepu (widoczny na ekranie) i

nacisnij klawisz ENTER > Zakoncz.

5. Po pomrs’lnym potaczeniu wskaznik pozostanie aktywny

Erzez kilka sekund, po czym zgasnie. Po sparowaniu
lawiatury z urzadzeniem bedzie si? ona taczy¢ z nim
automatycznie, gdy zostanie ono wigczone.

oW N

UWAGA: Aby pozna¢ stan natadowania baterii, nalezy przejs¢
do panelu ustawien Bluetooth i sprawdzi¢ informacje o
potaczonych urzgdzeniach.

PRZESTROGA: RYZYKO WYBUCHU W PRZYPADKU WYMIANY
BATERII NA BATERIE NIEPRAWIDLOWEGO TYPU. ZUZYTE
BATERIE NALEZY UTYLIZOWAC ZGODNIE Z INSTRUKCJAMI.

Klawisze skrétow klawiatury

<Fn+Esc> : Wigczanie/Wytaczanie klawiszy skrétéw Fn
<Fn+F1>: Wyciszenie

<Fn+F2> : Zmniejszanie gtosnosci

<Fn+F3>: Zwiekszanie gtosnosci

<Fn+F4>: Przefacznik aplikacg’i _(gVin_dows, Chrome 0S) /
Launchpad (MacOS, i0S, iPad0S)

: Wyszukiwanie gWindows, Chrome 0S) /
Spotlight (Mac0S, i0S, iPad0S)

Poprzednia $ciezka
Odtwarzanie/Pauza
<Fn+F8>: Nastepna $ciezka
<Fn+F9>: Wstecz

<Fn+F10>: Do przodu

<Fn+F11> : Uktad Windows/Chrome
<Fn+F12> : Uktad Mac0S/i0S/iPad0S

<Fn+F5>:

<Fn+F6>:
<Fn+F7>:

UWAGI:

+ Sposéb dziatania moze by¢ inny w zaleznosci od uzywanego
systemu operacyjnego. Niektére funkcje dziatajg tylko w
systemie Windows.

Nacisnij klawisze <Fn+F11> lub <Fn+F12> w celu zmiany
wejscia klawiatury na odpowiedni system operacyjny, aby
moc korzystac ze wszystkich funkcji.

Parowanie z drugim urzagdzeniem

Klawiature mozna sparowa¢ z maksymalnie trzema réznymi
urzgdzeniami. Po skonfigurowaniu mozna szybko zmieni¢ kanat,
naciskajac klawisze <Fn +1/2/3>.

1. Wybierz zadany kanat, naciénij klawisze <Fn +1/2/3> i
przytrzymaj ‘}5} ﬁrz,ez ponad trzy sekundy, aby rozpocza¢
parowanie. Wskaznik zacznie szybko migac.

2. Wprowadz kod dostepu widoczny na ekranie i nacis’niL
klawisz <Enter>. Wskaznik pozostanie aktywny przez kilka
sekund, po czym zgasnie.

Tryb Stan wskaznika LED

Parowanie Szybko miga
Swiatfo state

Powolne pulsowanie na
czerwono podczas pisania

PomyslInie sparowano

Niski poziom baterii
(ponizej 20%)

Vase balenie obsahuje:
a. Klavesnica KW100
b. 2 batérie AAA (vlozené do klavesnice)
c. Strucny ndvod na pouzivanie
d. Zarucny list
Rozmery

282mm (D) x 130mm (S) x 18.4mm (V)
Hmotnost

374.89 (s batériou)
Menovity vykon

3V/10mA
Verzia hardvéru
V1.0
Verzia softvéru

NA
Prevadzkova vzdialenost

10m

Poziadavky na systém

Windows 10 alebo vy$si / Chrome 0S / mac0S / i0S / iPad 0S
Prevadzkova teplota

0~40°C
Skladovacia teplota
-40 ~ 60°C

Tabulka vykonov CE RED RF (Smernica &. 2014/53/E0)
Rozsah frekvencie: 2402~2480 MHz
Maximalny vystupny vykon (EIRP): 4.01 dbm

presunte do polohy ON (Zapnut
. Stlacte a podrzte kombindciu tlacidiel <Fn+1> na viac ako tri
sekundy.
3. Po (spesnom prechode do rezimu pérovania zacne rychle
blikat svetelna LED kontrolka.
.V operatnom systéme Windows kliknite pravym tlacidlom
na ikonu Bluetooth v pravej casti panela uloh (alebo dvakrat
kliknite na Na ikonu Bluetooth na ovlddacom ﬁaneli a potom
kliknite na polozky Pridat zariadenie > ASUS KW100 > Zadat
heslo, ktore st zobrazené na obrazovke, a stlacte ENTER >
Dokon¢it.
5. Po Uispesnom pripojeni, svetelnd kontrolka bude svietit
niekolko sekind a potom zhasne. Ked je kldvesnica
spérovana so zariadenim a nabuduce ju zapnete, automaticky
sa pripoji k tomuto zariadeniu.

1. Vytiahnite izolacnu pasku v otvgre pre batériu a vypina¢

Poznamka: Percento nabitia batérie mozete skontrolovat tak,
Ze prejdete do panela nastaveni Bluetooth a skontrolujete
pripojené zariadenie(-ia).

UPOZORNENIE: RIZIKO VYBUCHU BATERIE V. PRIPADE JEJ
NAHRADENIA NESPRAVNYM TYPOM. POUZITE BATERIE
LIKVIDUJTE V SULADE S POKYNMI.

Aktivacné klavesy na klavesnici

<Fn+Esc>: Zapnut/Vypnut aktivacné klavesy Fn
<Fn+F1>: Stimenie zvuku

<Fn+F2>: ZniZenie hlasitosti

<Fn+F3>: ZvySenie hlasitosti

<Fn+F4>: App Switch (Windows, Chrome 0S) /
Launchpad (MacOS, i0S, iPadOS)

: Vyhladat (Windows, Chrome 0S) /
Baterka (MacOS, i0S, iPad0S)

<Fn+F6>: Predchadzajica skladba

<Fn+F7>: Prehravanie/Pozastavenie

<Fn+F8>: Dal3ia skladba

<Fn+F9> : Naspat

<Fn+F10> : Poslat dalej

<Fn+F11> : Rozmiestnenie Windows / Chrome
<Fn+F12> : Rozmiestnenie MacOS / i0S / iPad0S

<Fn+F5>

Poznémka:

+ Pouzivatelove skiisenosti sa mozu lisit v zavislosti od
operacného systému. Niektoré funkcie pracuju iba v systéme
Windows.

+ Stlaéenim kombindcii klavesov <Fn+F11> alebo <Fn+F12>
zmenite vstup klévesnice pre prislusny operacny systém, aby
ste si mohli plne uZivat tieto funkcie.

Sparovanie s druhym zariadenim

Klavesnicu mozete sparovat az s tromi réznymi zariadeniami.
Po nastaveni mozete kanal rychle zmenit stlacenim kombinacie
klavesov <Fn+1/2/3>.

1. Vyberte kanal, ktory pozadujete, a parovanie spustite
stlacenim a podrzanim kombinacie klévesov <Fn + 1/2/3> na
viac ako tri sekundy. Svetelna kontrolka zacne rychle blikat.

. Zadajte heslo, ktoré je zobrazené na obrazovke, a stlacte
klaves <Enter>. Svetelna kontrolka bude svietit niekolko
sekund a potom zhasne.

Rezim Stav svetelnej LED kontrolky

Parovanie Rychlo blika
Pérovanie bolo Svieti svetelnd kontrolka
lspesné

Slabd batéria (nabita

na menej ako 20 %

Pocas pisania pomaly pulzuje
Cervend kontrolka

gjaa

KW100 billentytizet
2 x AAA elem (a billenty(izet belsejében)
Gyors lizembe helyezési Gtmutatd
d. Jotéllasi jegy
Méretei

282 mm (H) x 130 mm (Sz) x 18.4 mm (M)
Tomege

374.89 (elemmel egyiitt)
Névleges

3V/10mA
Hardver verzié

V1.0
Szoftver verzié
NA
Miikodési hatésugar

10m

Rendszerkovetelmények

Windows 10 vagy tjabb / Chrome 0S / macQS /i0S / iPad 0S
Miikodési homérséklet

0~40°C
Tarolasi hémérséklet

-40 ~ 60°C

A
a.
b
c

CE RED RF Kimeneti tablazat (2014/53/EU direktiva)
Frekvenciatartomany: 2402~2480 MHz
Maximalis kimeneti teljesitmény (EIRP): 4.01 dbm

Elsé lépések

1. Huzza ki a szigetel6lapot az elemtarté rekesz belsejébdl, és

csUsztassa a fokapcsolot ON allasba.

Nyomja meg a <Fn+1> gombot tdbb mint harom

madsodpercig.

3. A LED-jelz6fény elkezd voros fénnyel gyorsan villogni, amint

sikeresen parositas modba Iépett.

. Windows rendszeren kattintson jobb gombbal a Bluetooth
ikonon a talca jobb oldalan (vagy kattintson kettéta
Vezérl6pult Bluetooth ikonjan), majd kattintson az Eszkéz
hozzéadédsa > ASUS KW100 > Adja meg a kéEerlgon
megjelend jelkodot, és nyomja meg az ENTER > Befejezés
gombot.

. Amikor sikeresen csatlakozott, a_d'elzéfény_ néhény
masodpercig vilagit, majd kialszik. Ha a billenty(izetet
parositotta a késztilékével, a kovetkezé bekapcsolds
alkalmaval automatikusan csatlakozik a késziilékhez.

2.

MEGJEGYZES: Az elemek szazalékos toltttségét a Bluetooth
beallitasi ablaktablara Iépve és a csatlakoztatott eszkdz(6k)
megtekintésével ellendrizheti.

VIGYAZAT: A nem megfeleld akkumuldtor hasznalata
robbanasveszélyes. Kizarolag ugyanolyan, vagy a gyarté altal
ajanlott, egyenértékd tipusu akkumuldtort hasznaljon. Az
elhasznalt akkumulatorokat a gyartd utasitdsanak megfeleléen
értalmatlanitsak.

Billenty(izet gyorsgombok

<Fn+Esc>: Fn gyorsgombok engedélyezése/ letiltasa

<Fn+F1>: Némitds

<Fn+F2>: Hangerd csokkentése

<Fn+F3>: Hanger6 novelése

<Fn+F4>: Alkalmazésvaltas (Windows, Chrome 0S) /
Indité (MacOS, i0S, iPad0S)

: Keresés (Windows, Chrome 0S) /

Spotlampa (Mac0S, i0S, iPad0S)

El6z6 dal

Lejatszas/Sziinet

<Fn+F8>: Kovetkez6 dal

<Fn+F9>: Vissza

<Fn+F10>: Elére

<Fn+F11>: Windows/ Chrome elrendezés

<Fn+F12>: Mac0S/ i0S/ iPadOS elrendezés

<Fn+F5>

<Fn+F6>:
<Fn+F7>:

MEGJEGYZESESK:

« A felhaszndl6i élmény az operaciés rendszertél fiiggéen
eltérhet.Egyes funkciok csak Windows rendszer alatt
miikodnek.

+ Nyomja meg az <Fn+F11> va?y <Fn+F12> kombinaciét a
billentyizetbevitelnek a megfelel6 operdciés rendszerre
torténo valtasdra, hogy teljes mértékben kihasznélhassa a
funkciokat.

Parositas masodik eszkézzel

Abillenty(izet akar hdrom kiilonb6z6 eszkozzel is parosithato.
Abedllitds utdn az <Fn+ 1/2/3> kombinacié megnyomdsaval
gyorsan valthat csatornat.

1. Vélassza ki a kivant csatornat, majd nyomja meg az <Fn
+1/2/3> kombindciot tobb mint harom masodpercig a
parositas megkezdéséhez. A jelzGfény gyorsan elkezd
villogni.

. Adja meg a képernyon meg#‘glené jelkédot, majd nyomja meg
az <Enter> g\:)mbot. A jelz6tény néhany masodpercig vilagit,
majd kialszik.

mmod LED allapot

Parositas Gyorsan villog

Sikeresen parositva Alland¢ fény

U paquete incluye:
a. Teclado KW100
b. 2 xPilas AAA (almacenadas dentro del teclado)
c. Guia de inicio répido
d Tarjeta de garantia
Dimensiones
282mm (LA) x 130mm (AN) x 18.4mm (AL)
Peso
374.89 (con bateria)
Clasificacion
3V/10mA
Versién de hardware
V1.0
Version de software
NA
Distancia de uso
10m
Requisitos del sistema
Windows 10 o superior / Chrome 0S / mac0S / i0S / iPad 0S
Temperatura de funcionamiento
0~40°C
.

p deal
-40 ~ 60°C

Tabla de salida de RF RED CE (Directiva 2014/53/UE)
Banda de frecuencia: 2402~2480 MHz
Potencia de salida maxima (EIRP): 4.01 dbm

Procedimientos iniciales

1. Extraiga laldmina aislante del interior de |a ranura de la
bateria S deslice el interruptor de encendido a la posicion
ENCENDIDO.

. Presione <Fn+1> durante més de tres segundos.

3. Elindicador LED comenzaré a parpadear rapidamente si se
accede al modo de asociacion correctamente.

. En Windows, haga clic con el boton derecho en el icono
Bluetooth situado a la derecha de la barra de tareas (0 haga
doble clic en el icono Bluetooth en el Panel de .controlé a
continuacion, haga clic en Agregar un dispositivo > ASUS
KW100 > Escribir el cédigo de acceso que se muestra en la
pantalla y presione ENTRAR > Finalizar.

. Cuando se conecte correctamente, el indicador permanecera
encendido durante unos segundos y, a continuacion, se
apagara. Una vez que el teclado este asociado conel
dispositivo, se conectara automaticamente al dispositivo la
proxima vez que lo encienda.

NOTA: Puede comprobar el porcentaje de bateria yendo al panel
de configuracion de Bluetooth y comprobando los dispositivos
conectados.

PRECAUCION: HAY RIESGO DE EXPLOSION SI LAS PILAS SE
CAMBIAN POR OTRAS DE TIPO INADECUADO. DESHAGASE DE
LAS PILAS USADAS DE ACUERDO CON LAS INSTRUCCIONES.

Teclas de acceso rapido del teclado

<Fn+Esc>: Habilitar/Deshabilitar las teclas de acceso rapido Fn
<Fn+F1>: Silencio

<Fn+F2>: Bajar Volumen

<Fn+F3>: Subir Volumen

<Fn+F4>: Cambio de aﬂlicacién (Windows, Chrome 0S)/
Launchpad (MacOS, i0S, iPad0S)

Buscauwindows, Chrome 0S) /
Foco (MacO0S, i0S, iPad0S)
Pista anterior
Reproducir/Pausar

<Fn+F8>: Pista siguiente

<Fn+F9>: Atrds

<Fn+F10> : Avanzar

<Fn+F11>: Disefio Windows/Chrome
<Fn+F12>: Disefio Mac0S/i0S/iPad0S

<Fn+F5>:

<Fn+F6>:
<Fn+F7>:

NOTA:

+ La experiencia del usuario puede variar en funcién del
sistema operativo. Algunas funciones solamente estan
disponibles con Windows.

Presione <Fn+F11> o <Fn+F12> para cambiar la entrada del

teclado al sistema operativo correspondiente para disfrutar
plenamente de las funciones.

Asociar a un segundo dispositivo

El teclado se puede asociar con hasta tres dispositivos
diferentes. Una vez configurado, puede cambiar rapidamente el
canal presionando <Fn+ 1/2/3>.

1. Seleccione el canal que desee y presione <Fn +1/2/3>
durante mas de tres segundos para iniciar la asociacion. El
indicador comenzara a parpadear rapidamente.

. Escriba el cédigo deéna_so_que se muestra en |a pantalla
y presione <Enfrar>. El indicador permanecera encendido

durante unos segundos y, a continuacion, se apagara.

Modo Estado del LED

Asociacion Parpadeo rapido
Correctamente Luz permanente
asociado

Bateria baja (menos

del 20 %

Parpadeo lento en rojo al escribir

Alcsony toltéttségi Lassan pulzal6 vords szin

szint (20% alatti) gépelés kdzben

Paket agagidakileri igerir:

a. KW100 Klavye

b. 2 xAAA pil (Klavyenin igine yerlestirilmistir)
c. Kullanim Kilavuzu

d. Garantikarti

Boyutlari
282mm (U) x 130mm (G) x 18.4mm (Y)
Agirhg
374.8 g (Pil ile)
Kademe
3V/10 mA
Donanim Siiriimii
V1.0
Yazilim Siiriimii
NA
Galigma Mesafesi
om

Sistem Gereksinimleri
Windows 10 veya listii / Chrome 0S / mac0S / i0S / iPad 0S
Galigma Sicakhg
~40°C

Saklama Sicakhg
-40 ~ 60°C

CE KIRMIZI RF Gikis tablosu (Yonerge 2014/53/EU)
Frekans Araligi: 2402~2480 MHz
Azami Gikis Giicii (EIRP): 4.01 dbm

1. Pil yuvasinin icindeki yalitim tabakasini disari gekin ve gii¢
anahtarini AGIK konumuna kaydirin.

. Ug saniyeden uzun siire <Fn+1> tuslarina basin.
3. Eslestirme moduna basariyla girildiginde LED géstergesi hizli

bir sekilde yanip sénmeye baslayacaktir.
. Windows'ta, gdrev cubugunun sa%lndaki Bluetooth simgesine
sag tiklayin (veya Kontrol Panelindeki Bluetooth simgesine
xift tlklawn), ardindan ekranda gosterilen Bir cihaz ekle >
: l3US KW100 > Parolayi gir 6gesine ve ENTER > Bitir kismina
iklayin.
Basariyla baglandidinda, gosterge birka? saniye acik kalacak
ve ardindan sonecektir. Klavye cihazinizla eslestirildikten
sonra, bir sonraki agisinizda cihaziniza otomatik olarak
baglanacaktir.

5.

NOT: Bluetooth ayar paneline gidip bagl cihazlari kontrol ederek
pil yiizdesini kontrol edebilirsiniz.

DIKKAT: PILIN YANLIS BiR TURDEKIYLE DEGISTIRILMES|
DURUMUNDA PATLAMA TEHLIKESI. KULLANILAN PILLERI
TALIMATLARA GORE ELDEN GIKARIN.

Klavye kisayol tuslari

<Fn+Esc>: Fn kisayol tuslarini etkinlestir/Devre disi birak
<Fn+F1>: Sesi kapat

<Fn+F2>: Sesi Kis

<Fn+F3>: Sesi A¢

<Fn+F4>: Uygulama Anahtari (Windows, Chrome 0S)/
Baslatma Paneli (mac0S, i0S, iPad0S)

Ara (Windows, Chrome 0S) /

Spotlight (Mac0S, i0S, iPad0S)

Onceki Parca

Oynat/Duraklat

<Fn+F8>: Sonraki Parca

<Fn+F9>: Geri

<Fn+F10>: lleri

<Fn+F11>: Windows/Chrome diizeni

<Fn+F12>: Mac0S/i0S/iPadOS diizeni

<Fn+F5>:

<Fn+F6>:
<Fn+F7>:

NOTLAR:

+ Kullanici deneyimi isletim sistemine bagl olarak degisebilir.
Bazi islevler yalnizca Windows sistemiyle galigir.

+Iglevlerden tam olarak yararlanmak iizere klavye giriginizi
karsilik gelen isletim sistemine degistirmek igin <Fn+F11>
veya <Fn+F12> tuslarina basin.

ikinci bir cihazla eslestirmek igin

Klavyeniz en fazla li¢ farkl cihazla eslestirilebilir. Ayarlandiktan
sonra <Fn+1/2/3> tuslarina basarak baglantiyr hizli bir sekilde
degistirebilirsiniz.

. Istediginiz baglantiyl segin ve eslestirmeyi baslatmak iin
<Fn+1/2/3> tuslarina iig saniyeden fazla basin. Gosterge
hizla yanip sénmeye baslayacaktir.

2. Ekranda gosterilen sifreyi girin ve <Enter> tusuna basin.
Gosterge birkag saniye agik kalacak ve ardindan sGnecektir.
Mod LED Durumu
Eslestirme Hizli yanip soniiyor
Basariyla eslestirildi Sabit 151k
Diistik pil (%20'nin Yazarken yavasga kirmizi renkte
altinda) yanip séner

A embalagem inclui:
a, Teclado KW100
b, 2 pilhas AAA (armazenadas no interior do teclado)
¢, Guia de consulta rapida
d, Certificado de garantia
Dimensdes
282mm (C) x 130mm (L) x 18.4mm (A)
Peso
374.89g (com pilhas)
Poténcia Classificagao
3V/10mA
Versao do hardware

Verséo do software

NA
Alcance de funcionamento

10m

Requisitos do sistema

Windows 10 ou superior / Chrome 0S / mac0S / i0S / iPad 0S
Temperatura de funcionamento

0~40°C
Temperatura de armazenamento

-40 ~ 60°C

ia CE RED (Dil

Tabela de q
2014/53/UE):

Banda de frequéncias: 2402~2480 MHz

Poténcia maxima de transmissao (EIRP): 4.01 dbm

Comecar a utilizar

1. Retire a pelicula de isolamento da ranhura do compartimento

Diretrizes de seguranga

Mantém o dispositivo afastado de liquidos ou humidade. Utiliza o
dispositivo apenas dentro do intervalo de temperatura especifico
de 0°C (32°F) a 40°C (104°F). Quando o dispositivo exceder a
temperatura méxima, desliga-o da ficha ou desliga-o para o deixar
arrefecer.

Limitagao da responsabilidade
Poderao existir circunstancias em que o Consumidor pode ter o
direito de ser compensado pela ASUS por eventuais danos.

Em cada caso, independentemente da base legal, a ASUS apenas
sera responsavel por eventuais danos reais e diretos resultantes
da omiss@o ou falha no cumprimento de deveres legais ao abrigo
desta Declaragdo de Garantia, até ao valor do preco méximo
contratual listado de cada produto.

A ASUS s6 sera responsavel ou indemnizara o utilizador por
perdas, danos ou reclamagdes baseadas em contrato, delito ou
infragdo ao abrigo desta Declaragdo de Garantia.

Esta limitagdo também se aplica aos fornecedores da ASUS e aos
seus revendedores.

E o maximo pelo qual a ASUS, os seus fornecedores e os seus
revendedores s&o coletivamente responsaveis.

EM NENHUMA CIRCUNSTANCIA A ASUS E RESPONSAVEL POR
QUALQUER UM DOS SEGUINTES FACTOS OU DIREITOS:

(1) RECLAMAGOES DE TERCEIROS CONTRA TI POR DANOS;
(2) PERDA DE, OU DANOS NOS TEUS REGISTOS OU DADOS;

(3) DANOS ESPECIAIS, INCIDENTAIS OU INDIRETOS OU POR
QUAISQUER DANOS ECONOMICOS CONSEQUENTES
(INCLUINDO PERDA DE LUCROS OU POUPANGAS), MESMO
QUE A ASUS, 0S SEUS FORNECEDORES OU 0S SEUS
REVENDEDORES TENHAM SIDO INFORMADOS DESTA
POSSIBILIDADE.

g?\ls pilhas e deslize o interruptor de energia para a posi¢ao

. Pressione <Fn+1> durante mais de trés segundos.

3. Oindicador LED comegard a piscar rapidamente quando
entrar no modo de emparelhamento.

. No Windows, com um rato ligado ao seu PC, clique com o
botéo direito no icone de Bluetooth no lado direito da barra
de tarefas (ou faca duplo clique no icone de Bluetooth no
Painel de controlo), e, em sequida, clique em Adicionar um
dispositivo > ASUS KW100 > Introduza o codigo de acesso
exibido no ecra e pressione ENTER > Concluir.

. Quando IiFado com éxito, 0 indicador permanecera aceso
durante alguns segundos e apagara em seguida. Depois de
emparelhar o teclado com o seu dispositivo, este ird ligar-se
automaticamente ao dispositivo na proxima vez que o ligar.

o

NOTA: E possivel verificar a percentagem da bateria através do
painel de definigdes de Bluetooth no(s) dispositivo(s) ligado(s).

ATENGAO: RISCO DE EXPLOSAO SE A PILHA FOR SUBSTITUIDA
POR OUTRA DE TIPO INCORRETO. ELIMINE AS PILHAS
USADAS DE ACORDO COM AS INSTRUGOES.

Teclas de atalho do teclado

<Fn+Esc>: Ativar/Desativar as teclas Fn

<Fn+F1>:
<Fn+F2>:
<Fn+F3>:
<Fn+F4>:

Desativar o som
Diminuir o volume
Aumentar o volume

Mudanga de aplicagdo (Windows, Chrome 0S) /
Launchpad (MacOS, i0S, iPad0S)

Procurar (Windows, Chrome 0S) /
Spotlight (MacOS, i0S, iPad0S)
Faixa anterior

Reproduzir/Pausa

<Fn+F8>: Faixa seguinte

<Fn+F9>: Retroceder

<Fn+F10>: Avancar

<Fn+F11>: Esquema Windows/Chrome
<Fn+F12>: Esquema Mac0S/i0S/iPad0S

<Fn+F5>:

<Fn+F6>:
<Fn+F7>:

NOTA:

+ Aexperiéncia de utilizagdo podera variar de acordo com o
sistema operativo. Algumas fungdes funcionam apenas no
sistema Windows.

Pressione <Fn+F11> ou <Fn+F12> para mudar o teclado

para o respetivo sistema operativo para desfrutar de todas
as fungdes.

Emparelhar com um segundo

dispositivo
0 seu teclado pode ser emparelhado com um méximo de trés

dispositivos diferentes. Depois de configurado, é possivel mudar
rapidamente o canal pressionando <Fn+1/2/3>.

1. Selecione o canal que deseja e pressione <Fn +
1/2/3> durante mais de trés segundos para iniciar
o emparelhamento. O indicador comegara a piscar
rapidamente.

. Introduza o cddigo de acesso exibido no ecrd e pressione
<Enter>. O indicador permanecera aceso durante alguns
segundos e apagard em seguida.

Modo Estado do LED

Em emparelhamento A piscar rapidamente

Emparelhado com éxito | Luz estética

Bateria fraca (menos
de 20%)

A pulsar lentamente em
vermelho durante a escrita

Notices

c € CE Mark Warning

This is a Class B product, in a domestic environment, this product
may cause radio interference, in which case the user may be
required to take adequate measures.
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ASUS Recycling/Takeback Services

ASUS recycling and takeback programs come from our commitment
to the highest standards for protecting our environment. We believe
in providing solutions for you to be able to responsibly recycle our
products, batteries, other components, as well as the packaging

materials. Please go to https://esg.asus.com/en/Takeback.htm for
the detailed recycling information in different regions.

CAUTION! DO NOT throw this product in municipal waste. This
product has been designed to enable proper reuse of parts
and recycling. The symbol of the crossed out wheeled bin in-
dicates that the product (electrical, electronic equipment and
mercury-containing button cell battery) should not be placed

I in municipal waste. Check local regulations for disposal of
electronic products.

Care during use

+  Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically
crushing or cutting of a battery can result in an explosion;

+  Leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding
environment can result in an explosion or the leakage of
flammable liquid or gas;

+  Abattery subjected to extremely low air pressure may result in
an exposion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

English Simplified UKCA Declaration of Conformity

ASUSTeK Computer Inc. hereby declares that this device is in
compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant
provisions of The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (S.I.
2017/1206). Full text of UKCA declaration of conformity is available
at https://www.asus.com/support/.

English Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity

ASUSTeK Computer Inc. hereby declares that this device is in
compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant
provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. Full text of EU declaration of
conformity is available at https://www.asus.com/support/.

Frangais  Déclaration simplifiée de conformité de I'UE
ASUSTeK Computer Inc. déclare par la présente que cet appareil est
conforme aux critéres essentiels et autres clauses pertinentes de la
directive 2014/53/EU. La déclaration de conformité de I'UE peut étre
téléchargée a partir du site internet suivant :

https://www. .com rt/.

Deutsch  Vereinfachte EU-Konformitatserkldrung

ASUSTeK Computer Inc. erklart hiermit, dass dieses Gerat mit den
wesentlichen Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Bestimmungen
der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU bereinstimmt. Der gesamte Text der EU-

Konformitétserklarung ist verfiigbar unter: https://www.asus.com/
support/.

Italiano Dichiarazione di conformita UE semplificata
ASUSTeK Computer Inc. con la presente dichiara che questo
dispositivo & conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni
pertinenti con la direttiva 2014/53/EU. Il testo completo della
dichiarazione di conformita UE é disponibile all'indirizzo:

https:zzwww,asus.comzsupportz .

Cestina Zjednodusené prohlaseni o shodé EU

Spolecnost ASUSTeK Computer Inc. timto prohlasuje, Ze toto
zafizeni spliiuje zékladni pozadavky a dalsi pfislusna ustanoveni
smérnice 2014/53/ EU. PIné znéni prohléseni o shodé EU je k
dispozici na adrese https://www.asus.com/support/.

Magyar Egyszeriisitett EU megfeleldségi nyilatkozat

Az ASUSTeK Computer Inc. ezennel kijelenti, hogy ez az eszkoz
megfelel az 2014/53/EU sz. iranyelv alapveté kovetelményeinek és
egyéb vonatkozd rendelkezéseinek. Az EU megfeleldségi nyilatkozat
teljes szovegét a kovetkez6 weboldalon tekintheti meg:
https:/www.asus.com/support/.

Polski Up deklaracja zgodnosci UE

Firma ASUSTeK Computer Inc. niniejszym oswiadcza, Ze urzadzenie
to jest zgodne z zasadniczymi wymogami i innymi wtasciwymi
postanowieniami dyrektywy 2014/53/EU. Petny tekst deklaracji
zgodnosci UE jest dostepny pod adresem
https://www.asus.com/support/.

Portugués Declaragéo de Conformidade Simplificada da UE

A ASUSTeK Computer Inc. declara que este dispositivo esta em
conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposi¢des
relevantes da Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto integral da declaragdo de
conformidade da UE esta disponivel em

https://www. m rt/.

Romana Declaratie de conformitate UE, versiune simplificata
Prin prezenta, ASUSTeK Computer Inc. declara ca acest dispozitiv
este in conformitate cu reglementérile esentiale si cu celelalte
prevederi relevante ale Directivei 2014/53/UE. Textul complet al
declaratiei de conformitate UE este disponibil la adresa
https://www.asus.com/support/.

Pycckuit  YnpolyeHHoe 3asiBneHue o COOTBETCTBUN
€eBpOneicKol ApeKTHBe

ASUSTeK Computer Inc. 3asiBfiSieT, 4To yCTPOACTBO COOTBETCTBYET
OCHOBHbIM TPEGOBAHMAM 1 [iPYrM COOTBETCTBYHOLLMM YCOBUSM
AnpekTuebl 2014/53/EU. MonHbIA TEKCT feKnapaLnm CooTBETCTBUA

EC pocTyneH Ha https://www.asus.com/support/.

Espanol Declaracion de conformidad simplificada para la UE
Por la presente, ASUSTeK Computer Inc. declara que este dispositivo
cumple los requisitos basicos y otras disposiciones pertinentes de
la directiva 2014/53/EU. En https://www.asus.com/support/ esté
disponible el texto completo de la declaracion de conformidad para
la UE.
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L ist npo B, b
ASUSTeK Computer Inc. 3asBnsie, Lo Liei NpucTpii Bianosiaae
OCHOBHWM BUMOraM Ta iHLIWM BiANOBIAHNM BUMOraM [IMpeKTuBn
2014/ 53 / EU. MoBHwi TeKCT Aeknapauii BiNoBiAHOCTI HOpMam
€C pocTynHuit Ha https://www.asus.com/support/.

Nederlands gde EU-confor in

ASUSTeK Computer Inc. verklaart hierbij dat dit apparaat voldoet aan
de essentiéle vereisten en andere relevante bepalingen van Richtlijn

2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is
beschikbaar op https://www.asus.com/support/.

Tiirkge Basitlestirilmis AB Uyumluluk Bildirimi

ASUSTeK Computer Inc., bu aygitin 2014/53/EU Yonergesinin
temel gereksinimlerine ve dlgler ilgili hikumlerine uygun old-

ugunu bildirir. AB uygunluk bildiriminin tam metni su"adreste
bulunabilir: https:// Www.asus.com/support/.

English

Keep the device dry and away from liquids and moisture. Use
indoors within the temperature range of 0-40°C (32-104°F).

Note: Please unplug or switch off the device, if it exceeds the
maximum temperature.

Frangais

Gardez I'appareil au sec, a 'écart des liquides et de I'humidité.
Utilisez-le en intérieur a une température comprise entre 0 et 40°C.
Remarque : veuillez débrancher ou éteindre I'appareil si sa
température dépasse la température maximale.

Magyar

A késziiléket szérazon, folyadékoktdl és nedvességtdl tavol
tartsa. Zart térben a 0-40°C (32-104°F) hémérséklet-tartomanyban
hasznélja.

Megjegyzés: kérjiik, hizza ki a késziiléket a halozatbol vagy
kapcsolja ki, ha a maximalis hémérsékletet tdllépi.

Portugués

Manter o aparelho seco e afastado de liquidos e humidade. Utilizar
em espagos interiores dentro do intervalo de temperatura de 0-40
°C

Nota: Se o aparelho exceder a temperatura maxima, desligue-o ou
retire a ficha da tomada elétrica.

Cestina

UdrZujte zafizeni v suchu a mimo dosah tekutin a vlhkosti.
Pouzivejte ve vnitfnich prostorech pfi teploté 0 - 40 °C (32 - 104 °F).
Poznamka: Pokud zafizeni prekro¢i maximalni teplotu, odpojte jej od
elektrické zasuvky nebo jej vypnéte.

Deutsch

Halten Sie das Gerat trocken und fern von Fliissigkeiten und
Feuchtigkeit. Verwenden Sie das Gerat In Innenrdumen im
Temperaturbereich von 0-40 °C (32-104 °F).

Hinweis: Falls das Gerat die maximale Temperatur tiberschreitet,
trennen Sie es bitte vom Strom oder schalten Sie es aus.

Italiano

Mantenere il dispositivo asciutto e lontano da liquidi e umidita.
Utilizzare all'interno entro un intervallo di temperatura compreso tra
0 40°C (32-104°F).

Nota: scollegare o spegnere il dispositivo se supera la temperatura
massima.

Pycckuit

He ncnonb3yitte ycTpOACTBO B yCNOBUAX NOBbILLEHHON BNAXHOCTH
1 n3beraiite nonaaaxus XuaKocTel. McnonbayiTe ero B
nomelLLeHnm npu Temnepatype B gnanasore 0-40°C.

Mpumeyanme: OTKNKOUMUTE UNN BbIKNKOUNTE YCTPOACTBO NPy
npeBbIlLEHNI MaKCUMasbHOM TeMnepaTypbl.

Slovens¢ina

Poskrbite, da bo naprava ostala suha ter jo hranite stran od tekocin
in vlage. Uporabljajte v zaprtem prostoru pri temperature od 0 do 40
°C (32-104 °F).

Opomba: Ce preseZe najvisjo temperature, napravo izkljucite iz
omreZja ali jo izklopite.

YKpaiHcbka

TpumMaiite NnpucTpiil B cyxoMy Micui, NoAani Bif piguH i BONoru.
BuKopUCTOBY#TE B NpUMilLieHHi Npu TemnepaTypi 0-40°C (32-104°F).
MpumiTka. Bif'efHaiiTe a60 BUMKHITL NPUCTPIN, AKLLO TeMnepaTypa
nepeByLLye MaKcUMasbHy.

Espanol

Mantenga el dispositivo seco y alejado de liquidos y humedad.
Utilicelo en interiores a una temperatura de enter 0y 40 °C (32-
104°F).

Nota: desenchufe o apague el dispositivo si excede el maximo de
temperatura.

Tiirkge

Cihazi kuru ve sivilardan ve nemden uzak tutun. i¢ mekanlarda
0-40°C (32-104°F) sicaklik araliginda kullanin.

Not: Maksimum sicakligi asarsa liitfen cihazin figini gekin veya
kapatin.

India E-waste (Management) Rules 2016

This product complies with the “India E-Waste (Management) Rules,
2016" and prohibits use of lead, mercury, hexavalent chromium,
polybrominated biphenyls(PBBs) and polybrominated dipheny!
ethers (PBDES) in concentrations exceeding 0.1 % by weight in
homogenous materials and 0.01 % by weight in homogenous
materials for cadmium, except for the exemptions listed in Schedule
Il of the Rule.

ASUS products sold in Vietnam, on or after September 23,
2011,meet the requirements of the Vietnam Circular 30/2011/TT-
BCT.

Céc san pham ASUS ban tai Viét Nam, vao ngay 23 thang 9
n&m2011 trd vé sau, déu phai dap ing cac yéu cau ctia Thong tu
30/2011/TT-BCT cta Viét Nam.
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Regional notice for Singapore

This ASUS product complies with IMDA
Standards.

Complies with
IMDA Standards
DB103778

There are no restrictions of using this product in EU.

Extended Producer Registration Certificate Number
EPR number : CPCB/BWM/2299 25072299

&y ce 8

China RoHS EFUP CE Mark R31018
Labelling RoHS

EAC Certification Logo Ukraine Certification Logo
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REPRISE ADEPOSER A DEPOSER
B ALALIVRAISON  ENMAGASIN EN DECHETERIE
Cet appareil
se recycle

collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechet
giez a réparation ou le don de votre appar

Federal Ci C

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation.

Interference S

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with

the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation.

If this equipment does not cause harmful interference to radio

or television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

+  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
+ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from
that to which the receiver is connected.

+  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for
help.

CAUTION! Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by
the grantee of this device could void the user's authority to operate
the equipment.

RF exposure warning

The equipment complies with FCC RF exposure limits set forth for
an uncontrolled environment. The equipment must not be co-located
or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

FCC COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

Per FCC Part 2 Section 2.1077

FC

Asus Computer International
48720 Kato Rd, Fremont, CA 94538.
(510)739-3777/(510)608-4555

Responsible Party:
Address:
Phone/Fax No:

hereby declares that the product
Product Name :  Wireless Keyboard,
ASUS Marshmallow Keyboard KW100
Model Number:  KW100
compliance statement:

“This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference,
and (2) this device must accept any interference received. including interference
that may cause undesired operation.

Ver 180620

Manufacturer

ASUSTeK Computer Inc.

Tel: +886-2-2894-3447

Address: 1F, No. 15, Lide Rd., Beitou Dist., Taipei City 112
EBETRRHERAT

SIEMILREIIREE 15 5% 1F

Authorised representative in Europe

ASUS Computer GmbH
Qc/l;lmss: HARKORT STR. 21-23, 40880 RATINGEN, GER-

Authorized representative in United Kingdom

ASUSTEK (UK) LIMITED

Address: 1st Floor, Sackville House, 143-149 Fenchurch
Street, London, EC3M 6BL, England, United
Kingdom

ASUS GLOBAL PTE.LTD

10 Changi Business Park Central 2, #02-01 Hansapoint,
Singapore (486030)

E-mail: ProductSafety@asus.com

ASUS Computer International

Address: 48720 Kato Rd, Fremont, CA 94538. USA
Tel: +1-510-739-3777
https://qr.asus.com/ProductSafety

9foMmBmydgmoa:

3bybBI3 3m330nBam ab3,

batmommo 1,15 magen myee, 0go@my, Genxgoe, 112
Gamyzmbo: +886-2-2894-3447

Di-Impor oleh:

PT.ASUSTECHNOLOGY INDONESIA JAKARTA

The Kensington Office Tower, Lt. 16, JI. Boulevard Raya
No.1, RT.1/RW.2, Desa/Kelurahan Kelapa Gading Timur,
Kec. Kelapa Gading, Kota Adm. Jakarta Utara, Provinsi DKI
Jakarta, Kode Pos: 14240

Tel: 021-29495055

PRODUCT REGISTE
Log in and register your device |~ -
for better product support!




